

Brant County Council Report

То:	To the Mayor and Members of Brant County Council	
From:	Mat Vaughan, Director of Development Planning	
Date:	November 3, 2020	
Subject:	RPT-20-158	
	ZBA16-19-RT - Lyons Shady Acres Trailer Park – Temporary Use By-Law	
Purpose:	Recommendation Report to finalize the proposed amendment to the County of Brant Zoning By-Law 61-16 to temporarily rezone the subject lands to permit year-round residences for a period of three (3) years.	

Recommendation

THAT Lyons Delyn Inc., the Owner of Lyons Shady Acres Trailer Park has prepared the following documents to the satisfaction of the County of Brant:

- 1. Temporary Use By-Law Agreement (Attachment #1) and
- 2. Contractual and Default Agreement for a Communal Sewage System (Attachment #2)

AND THAT the said agreements, substantially in the forms attached hereto, shall be registered on the title of the subject lands upon final receipt of all outstanding matters.

Key Strategic Priority

Sustain and manage growth, with the goal of growing responsibly in a manner that protects and enhances the attributes of each community.

Financial Considerations

There are no immediate financial considerations. The proposed Municipal Responsibility Agreement has requirements for Securities to be placed with the County and provisions for collecting fees if the County has to operate the system. If the Securities do not cover the costs required for any system remediation, the County could have financial considerations in the future.

Executive Summary

This report provides clearance that the conditions of approval for ZBA16-19-RT have been satisfied and that the application for a Temporary Use By-Law for Lyons Delyn Inc. (Lyons Shady Acres) Trailer Park for year-round residency for a period of three (3) years is now approved pending the registration of the Temporary Use By-Law Agreement and the Contractual and Default Agreement for a Communal Sewage System.

Background

On November 5, 2019, planning staff brought forward a report recommending that:

"A Temporary Use By-Law to permit mobile homes to be used as year round residences for the property at 296 West Quarter Townline Road (Lyons Shady Acres), be approved, for a period of three (3) years subject to the applicant meeting minimum life safety concerns of the County."

County Council moved that:

"...the temporary use of mobile homes to be used as year-round residences for Lyons Shady Acres be approved for a period of three (3) years subject to the applicant addressing life safety concerns identified by the County by December 15, 2019, including, but not limited to:

- 1) Verification from a qualified expert that the trailers are robust enough to withstand winter conditions to the satisfaction of the CBO;
- Provision of their winter maintenance agreement/contract for snow removal (emergency services access);
- 3) Provision of an up to date site plan illustrating all trailers on their property and the identification number of each trailer to the satisfaction of the County;
- 4) Entering into an agreement with the County to address the above mentioned matters and in addition such matters as:
 - a. Emergency backup power supply.
 - b. Smoke detectors, CO alarms and fire extinguishers within the units.
 - c. Provide annual water and sanitary report from the appropriate agency.
 - d. Ensuring adequate water supply for firefighting purposes."

Since that time, County staff have been working with the owner to address the minimum life safety concerns. A group of County staff visited the property and met with the owner representatives on September 10, 2020.

In review of these safety related items, the following summary is presented:

Building construction

Reports from a qualified professional have been received to staff's satisfaction that all the existing trailers are capable of supporting year round occupancy with regards to the occupant's safety.

Winter Road Access

Pursuant to section 3.4 of the Temporary Use By-Law Agreement, the Owner has agreed to ensure that a proper Fire Route as identified and described by the County Fire Chief be established an adequately maintained to provide unobstructed access at all times, for all emergency vehicles and equipment.

Up-to-date Site Plan

An up-to-date Site Plan of the trailer park was received by staff on June 2, 2020. Planning staff have reviewed the Site Plan (Appendix #3) and are satisfied it provides the required details needed to finalize the Temporary Use By-Law agreement.

Water Supply and Wastewater treatment

This development is serviced by private water and wastewater systems approved by the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks (MECP). County staff have gathered the drawings, operational data and recent annual reports for the systems. The water and

wastewater systems are operated by licensed operators and appear to be operating in compliance with their approvals. Staff that visited the site believe that the systems are being run properly from a very cursory review. As per the approval for the wastewater system, the owner and the County are to enter into the Contractual and Default Agreement for a Communal Sewage System which is attached to this report.

Other life safety items (power supply, fire protection, water/waste water certificates, fire suppression)

Cistern requirements have been verified by Fire department.

Staff are satisfied that the owner has demonstrated that they are capable of meeting the minimum life safety concerns of the County. To ensure these measures are adequately implemented and maintained, the owner will be required to enter into the following agreements with the County that will be registered on title:

- 1) Temporary Use By-Law Agreement;
- 2) Contractual and Default Agreement for a Communal Sewage System;

The Agreements are attached hereto as Appendix "1" and "2", respectively.

Interdepartmental Considerations

The Building Division, By-Law Enforcement, Public Works, Finance, and Legal staff have been circulated this report for their consideration.

Public Considerations

The owner of Lyons Shady Acres has been circulated this report, and they have filed an email (attached) indicating their willingness to provide the life safety requirements requested by County staff.

Summary

A Temporary Use Zoning By-Law Amendment has been approved by Council for the Lyons Shady Acres trailer park to provide for permanent year-round occupancy of their park for a period of three (3) years. Lyons Shady Acres Park has up to date certificates from MECP for private water and sanitary services. The Temporary Use By-Law will provide the residents a temporary year-round residence during the COVID-19 pandemic while travel out of Country is not permitted or limited. Residents will have the comfort of knowing that they will not be asked to vacate their units, and in addition this will provide opportunity for the County to complete its Official Plan review process and consider policies and options for other owners of trailer parks who may currently be in violation of the County's Zoning By-Law.

Conclusions and Recommendations

To date, the owner has provided verification from a qualified expert that the on-site trailers are adequate for safe year-round occupancy to the satisfaction of the County's CBO. The owner has agreed to ensure that a proper Fire Route as identified and described by the County Fire Chief be established an adequately maintained to provide unobstructed access at all times, for all emergency vehicles and equipment and has provided a detailed site plan to the satisfaction of planning staff. The owner has provided information regarding smoke

detectors, CO alarms and fire extinguishers within the units, as well as water and sanitary certificates and has demonstrated there is an adequate water supply for firefighting purposes. Finally, the owner has provided drafts of a Temporary Use By-Law agreement and a Contractual and Default Agreement for a Communal Sewage System, which addresses staff's earlier requests regarding the operation of the park year-round.

Once the Temporary Use By-Law agreement and a Contractual and Default Agreement for a Communal Sewage System are registered on the title of the subject lands, the Temporary Use By-Law amendment will be in force and effect and the year-round habitation of the trailers within the Lyons Shady Acres trailer park will be permitted.

Staff anticipate other trailer parks may wish to follow in the footsteps of Lyons Shady Acres. To date, no other formal planning applications have been received regarding the year-round occupancy of any other of the County's trailer parks.

Report prepared by:

Mat Vaughan, BES, MPlan, MCIP, RPP, CMM3 Director of Development Planning

Rob Walton, P.Eng. General Manager of Operations

Richard Weidhaas, CBCO

Chief Building Official

Reviewed and submitted by: Pam Duesling, MAES, MCIP, RPP, Ec.D., CMM3 General Manager of Development Services.

Attachments

- 1. Temporary Use By-Law agreement
- 2. Contractual and Default Agreement for a Communal Sewage System
- 3. Lyons Shady Acres Site Plan

Copy to

- 1. By-Law Enforcement
- 2. Michael Bradley

File

In adopting this report, is a By-Law or agreement required?

By-Law required	(Yes)
Agreement(s) or other documents to be signed by Mayor and /or Clerk	(Yes)
Is the necessary By-Law or agreement being sent concurrently to Council	? (No)

Page 5 of 5

BETWEEN:

THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF BRANT

hereinafter called the "County"

- AND -

LYONS DELYN INC.

hereinafter called the "Owner"

WHEREAS the Owner owns property located at 296 West Quarter Townline Road (hereinafter referenced as "the subject property"); and,

WHEREAS the Owner has received approval of a Temporary Use By-Law under Section 39 of the *Planning Act* to provide for mobile homes to be used year round, for a period of 3 years; and,

WHEREAS the County adopted a By-law which provides for this Agreement; and,

WHEREAS the Owner is required to execute this Agreement to ensure that health and life safety measures are ensured for the County.

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that in consideration of the promises and the payment by the Owner to the County of the sum of TWO DOLLARS (\$2.00) of lawful money of Canada, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and the mutual covenants and conditions hereinafter contained the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1 – PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION

The Owner's lands are described on the attached Schedule 'A', Description 1.1 of Lands, as shown on the attached Schedule 'B' Site Plan, both Schedules attached hereto and forming part of this Agreement.

SECTION 2 – DEFINITIONS

IN THIS AGREEMENT:

OWNER shall include the registered Owner or Owners in fee simple, from 2.1 time to time, of the lands described in Section 1 of this Agreement and/or their respective heirs, executors, administrators and assigns and in addition to its accepted meaning, shall mean and include an individual, an association, a partnership or an incorporated company, and wherever the singular is issued herein, it shall be construed as including the plural.

2.2 <u>COUNTY</u> shall mean the Corporation of the County of Brant.

SECTION 3 – MATTERS RELATED TO HEALTH AND SAFETY

The Owner agrees to provide verification that the mobiles homes currently 3.1 situated on the subject property were constructed to the CSA Z240 standard, or, where the mobile homes were constructed at a CSA Z241 standard, that the mobile homes have been upgraded to the equivalent of a CSA Z240 standard. Where the Owner is unable to verify that the mobile homes meet either of the above standards, the Owner agrees to provide verification from a qualified expert, approved by the Chief Building Official of the County or his delegate, that the units are robust enough to withstand winter conditions.

3.2 The Owner further agrees that all future mobile homes shall be constructed to the CSA Z240 standard or where the mobile home was constructed to the CSA Z241 standard, the mobile home has been upgraded to the equivalent of a CSA Z240 standard.

3.3 The Owner agrees to include in its License Agreement with tenants the requirement that all tenants obtain a building permit prior to installing a new wood burning inside a mobile home and that all current wood burning appliances either comply with the CSA B365 installation code for solid fuel burning appliances or conform to the manufacturers' specifications.

3.4 The Owner agrees to ensure that a proper Fire Route as identified and described by the County Fire Chief be established and adequately maintained to provide unobstructed access at all times, for all emergency vehicles and equipment.

3.5 The Owner agrees to provide an up to date site plan illustrating all mobile homes on the subject property and provide identification numbering of each trailer in a manner which is standardized in the County to the sole satisfaction of the County.

3.6 The Owner agrees that the Owner shall require tenants to install smoke and carbon monoxide detectors and one (1) fire extinguisher, all of which must meet current regulatory standards, in each unit.

SECTION 4 – TIME TO COMPLETE

4.1 Upon registration of this Agreement the Owner agrees to have all works completed within six (6) months of the revocation of all orders declaring an emergency under the *Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act,* provided that, in the event the Province of Ontario enacts one or more subsequent orders declaring an emergency the six month period shall be deemed to be extended to the date on which the Province of Ontario revokes such subsequent order declaring an emergency._Extension(s) are discouraged but may be granted in exceptional circumstances by the County, at its sole discretion, upon written request and justification by the Owner.

SECTION 5 – SITE PLAN CONTROL

5.1 The Owner agrees that all construction shall conform in all respects to <u>Schedule 'B' Site Plan</u>, which is attached and forms part of this Agreement, or such other site plan as may be approved by the County within the parameters of Section 41 of the Planning Act, RSO 1990, as amended. The Owner agrees that any and all landscaping, tree planting, buffering, earth berms and fencing shall be constructed, installed and/or planted in accordance with <u>Schedule 'B' Site Plan</u> prior to the release of any securities. Such items shall be maintained by the Owner to the satisfaction of the County.

SECTION 6 – SERVICING

6.1 The Owner agrees that the continued use of the existing water and sewage systems located on the Lands shall be operated in accordance with O. Reg. 170/03 Drinking Water Systems and Section 53 of the *Ontario Water Resources Act*, as

amended from time to time, and that all services located on the Lands are to be owned and operated in perpetuity by the Owner.

6.2 The Owner agrees to provide any and all approvals and/or renewals for any servicing requirements respecting water supply, and private sanitary sewage system to the County annually.

6.3 The Owner acknowledges and agrees to undertake the appropriate measures to augment private fire water supply required to combat fires at their sole expense noting that any works to enhance the water-flow for these purposes on the subject lands must be to the sole satisfaction of the County.

SECTION 7 – OCCUPANCY OF MOBILE HOMES

7.1 The Owner agrees to complete all of the terms of this Agreement as required in subsection 4.1, with the exception that a cistern for firefighting purposes shall be installed as soon as reasonably possible.

SECTION 8 – SECURITY

8.1 The Owner shall provide security for the performance, in accordance with this agreement, of all of the Owner's obligations under this Agreement and the following provisions shall apply:

8.2 Upon the execution of this Agreement the Owner shall lodge with the County an irrevocable Letter of Credit in a form approved by the County or certified cheque in favour of the County, in an amount equal in the aggregate to (1) 50% of the estimated cost of all site works, excluding buildings, as shown on the <u>Schedule 'B' Site Plan</u> and (2) 100% of any works performed in the road allowance as shown on the <u>Schedule 'B' Site Plan</u>, in accordance with the accepted cost estimate as shown on <u>Schedule 'D' Securities</u>.

8.3 The amount of the security to be provided shall be based on cost estimates prepared by the Owner's consulting engineer as reviewed and approved by the County or as amended by the County, as shown on <u>Schedule</u> <u>'D' Securities</u>.

8.4 The facilities and works required by this Agreement shall be provided and maintained by the Owner at the Owner's risk and expense and to the sole satisfaction of the County; and, in default thereof, in addition to any other remedies which may be available to the County, the provisions of Section 446 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* shall apply for the purpose of securing rectification of the default.

8.5 The Owner agrees that the County shall have the right at any time and from time to time to enter upon the Land for the purposes of monitoring compliance with this Agreement and the Site Plan and in that connection to make such tests and inspections as to the County acting reasonably, and to make and to call for and obtain any document, contract, plan, specification, record or other writing or thing which, in the County's opinion, may be desirable to obtain in order to facilitate such monitoring and inspection, and, if the County shall deem it advisable, to engage technical consultants to assist in the performance of any monitoring or inspection the cost of which technical consultants, if engaged, shall recoverable from the Owner forthwith on demand provided that such costs are supported by proper invoices and copies provided to the Owner. The County shall comply will all laws, rules and regulations while on the Land.

8.6 In addition to any other remedy which the County may have against the Owner for breach of this Agreement, after first giving five (5) days' notice to the Owner, the County may, at any time and from time to time, realize upon and enforce any security available to it under this Agreement and use the funds derived therefrom to pay the cost of doing any work or thing in respect of which

the Owner is in default, or to recover such costs if the County has done such work or thing prior to realizing upon and enforcing the security. If the funds derived from the security exceed the amount due to the County, the excess shall be refunded to the Owner when the work required of the Owner by this Agreement and the Site Plan have been completed to the reasonable satisfaction of the County; but, if there is a deficiency, the same shall be recoverable from the Owner forthwith upon demand. If payment is not provided by the Owner to the County, the County may take all necessary steps to recover the costs, including adding as taxes to the subject property. The County shall provide to the Owner an accounting of any costs in connection with the foregoing.

8.7 Any security held by the County under this Agreement shall be released after completion, to the sole satisfaction of the County, of construction of works as shown on the <u>Schedule 'B' Site Plan</u> and as required by this Agreement. Prior to the release of final security, the Owner shall satisfy the County by:

8.8 Providing to the County a Final Completion Certificate issued by a qualified professional certifying that construction of all works shown on the Site Plan and required by this Agreement as shown on <u>Schedule 'B' Site Plan</u> have been fully and completely installed, constructed in accordance with the <u>Schedule</u> <u>'B' Site Plan</u> and in accordance with this Agreement.

SECTION 9 – REGISTRATION

9.1 The Owner agrees that this Agreement shall be registered against the title to the land as described on the attached <u>Schedule 'A' Description of Lands</u>, in the appropriate Land Titles Office to the intent and purpose that this Agreement and all of the Owner's covenants herein shall run with the land. At the sole expense of the Owner, it shall be the responsibility of the Owner to register said Agreement forthwith, following execution by all parties and the adoption of the authorizing by-law by Council. The Owner shall provide confirmation and details of such registration upon completion of same to the County through a Solicitor's letter.

9.2 The Owner agrees to provide to the County a solicitor's certificate of title in a form acceptable to the County's Solicitor upon execution of this Agreement.

9.3 The Owner agrees that any future alterations/changes and/or expansions to any component of the site shall require a new application for Site Plan Control or an amendment thereto, and a subsequent amendment to this Agreement. However, the County agrees that the addition of up to 85 mobile homes in the alternative locations identified in the Site Plan and, any minor modification to the Site Plan shall, at the discretion of the General Manager of Development Services, not warrant such application, provided the intent of this Agreement is not compromised.

SECTION 10 - OWNER'S TITLE

10.1 The Owner represents and warrants to the County that, at the date of this Agreement and at the date of the registration of this Agreement upon title, the Owner will be the Owner in fee simple of the Land free of all liens and encumbrances, save and except for those items described on <u>Schedule "C"</u> attached hereto.

SECTION 11 – OTHERS WITH TITLE INTERESTS

11.1 The Owner represents and warrants to the County that, at the date of this Agreement and at the time of the registration of this Agreement upon the title to the Land, all persons having any interest in the land as owner, mortgagee, tenant, easement holder or other encumbrances are as described in <u>Schedule "C"</u> attached to this Agreement and that each mortgagee have executed consents to this Agreement and to its registration on title and have executed agreements postponing their respective interests in the land to this Agreement, and as of the

registration of this Agreement upon the title to the Land. The Owner shall obtain all such executed postponements and will cause to be registered said postponements on the title to the subject lands at the time of registration of this Agreement. The postponements to be in a form acceptable to the Registry Office for registration purposes. The Owner shall provide confirmation and details of such registration upon completion of same to the County through a Solicitor's letter.

SECTION 12 - NOTICE

12.1 The Owner hereby indemnifies and saves harmless the County of and from all loss, actions, costs and damages which the County may suffer, or be put to, for or by reason of, or on account of the construction, maintenance or existence of buildings, structures and/or improvements for the subject lands. The County shall notify the Owner by written notice of particulars of all such loss, actions, costs and damages, and in the event that such are not paid within thirty (30) days from the date of mailing of the notice, same may be added to the Tax Collector's Roll and collected in the same manner and with like remedies as taxes under the *Municipal Act, 2001.*

- 12.2 Where any notice is required to be given by one party to this Agreement to another party to this Agreement, such notices shall be given as follows:
 - a) County of Brant, General Manager of Development Services, Paris Service Area Office, 66 Grand River Street North, Paris ON N3L 2M2
 - b) Lyons Delyn Inc.
 296 West Quarter Townline Road N0E 1A0

12.3 It is mutually agreed that notices shall be given by prepaid registered mail and shall be deemed to be given the day following the deposit of said notice in Her Majesty's Post Office.

SECTION 13 - INSURANCE

13.1 Prior to the execution of this Temporary Use Agreement, the "Owner" shall purchase and maintain insurance against all damages or claims for damage with a financially sound and reputable insurance company satisfactory to The Corporation of the County of Brant. The "Owner" shall provide a Certificate of Insurance to The Corporation of the County of Brant annually evidencing the insurance coverage required prior to the registration of this Agreement and hereafter annually on the insurance renewal date.

The "Owner's" insurance shall be primary.

The insurance premium for the required insurance must be prepaid for a period of not less than one (1) year. The insurance policy must provide that it is not cancellable unless prior notice by mail has been received by The Corporation of the County of Brant from the insurer not less than thirty (30) days prior to the cancellation date.

All parties must agree to immediately notify the other parties of any occurrence, incident, or event which may reasonably be expected to expose any of the parties to liability of any kind in relation to the development.

The issuance of such insurance policy or policies shall not be construed as relieving the "Owner" from responsibility for any other or larger claims in excess of such policy or policies, if any, for which the "Owner" may be held responsible.

Such insurance policy or policies shall be in a form acceptable to the County and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, shall provide:

SECTION 14 – COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE

14.1 Commercial General Liability, underwritten by an insurer licensed to conduct business in the Province of Ontario, for a limit of not less than \$5,000,000.00 per occurrence, an aggregate limit of not less than \$10,000,000.00 within any policy year, with respect to completed operations and a deductible of not more than \$100,000.00. The policy shall include an extension for a standard provincial and territorial form of non-owned automobile liability policy including SEF 94 and SEF 96 with minimum limits of \$2,000,000.00 per occurrence. This policy shall name "The Corporation of the County of Brant" as an additional insured and shall include but not be limited to coverage as follows:

- (a) Cross-liability and severability of interest
- (b) Blanket Contractual
- (c) Products and Completed Operations
- (d) Premises and Operations Liability
- (e) Personal Injury Liability
- (f) Contingent Employers Liability
- (g) "Owner" and Contractors Protective
- (h) Broad Form Property Damage
- (i) The policy shall include 30 days' notice of cancellation.

14.2 Automobile Liability Insurance

Automobile Liability insurance covering third party property damage and bodily injury, including accident benefits as may be required by applicable laws arising out of any licensed vehicle owned or leased by "Owner" in connection with this agreement with an inclusive limit of liability of two million dollars (\$2,000,000.00).

14.3 Professional Liability Insurance

Should the work involve professional design, the "Owner" shall ensure that any Professionals hired shall carry Professional Liability Insurance in the amount not less than \$2,000,000.00 providing coverage for acts, errors and omissions arising from their professional services performed under this Agreement. The policy SIR/deductible shall not exceed \$100,000 per claim and if the policy has an aggregate limit, the amount of the annual aggregate shall be in an amount of not less than \$4,000,000.00. The policy shall be underwritten by an insurer licensed to conduct business in the Province of Ontario and acceptable to The Corporation of the County of Brant. The policy shall be renewed for 3 years after Agreement termination. A certificate of insurance evidencing renewal is to be provided each and every year. If the policy is to be cancelled or not renewed for any reason, 30 days notice of said cancellation or non-renewal must be provided to The Corporation of the County of Brant. The Corporation of the County of Brant an Extended Reporting Endorsement be purchased by the (Professional) at the (Professional's) sole expense.

14.4 Primary Coverage

The "Owner's" insurance shall be primary coverage and not additional to and shall not seek contribution from any other insurance policies available to the County.

14.5 Certificate of Insurance

The "Owner" shall provide a Certificate of Insurance evidencing coverage in force at least 10 days prior to Agreement commencement and annually thereafter for the entire duration of the agreement.

14.6 Indemnification

The "Owner" shall defend, indemnify and save harmless THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF BRANT its elected officials, officers, employees and agents from and against any and all claims of any nature, actions, causes of action, losses, expenses, fines, costs (including legal costs), interest or damages of every nature and kind whatsoever, including but not limited to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death or to damage to or destruction of tangible property including loss of revenue or incurred expense resulting from, arising out of or allegedly attributable to the negligence, acts, errors, omissions, misfeasance, nonfeasance, fraud or willful misconduct of the "Owner", its directors, officers, employees, agents, contractors and subcontractors, or any of them, in connection with or in any way related to the delivery or performance of this Agreement. This indemnity shall be in addition to and not in lieu of any insurance to be provided by the "Owner" in accordance with this Agreement, and shall survive this Agreement.

The "Owner" agrees to defend, indemnify and save harmless THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF BRANT from and against any and all claims of any nature, actions, causes of action, losses, expenses, fines, costs (including legal costs), interest or damages of every nature and kind whatsoever arising out of or related to the "Owner" status with WSIB. This indemnity shall be in addition to and not in lieu of any proof of WSIB status and compliance to be provided by the "Owner" in accordance with this Agreement and shall survive this Agreement.

SECTION 15 - SPECIAL PROVISIONS

15.1 This Agreement and everything contained herein shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

15.2 The Owner shall not call into question directly or indirectly in any proceeding whatsoever in law or in equity or before any court or administrative tribunal the right of the County to enter into this Agreement and to enforce each and every term of this Agreement and this clause may be asserted and pleaded as an estoppel against the Owner in any such proceeding.

15.3 Notwithstanding the foregoing, if at any time during the currency of this Agreement, it is found by any court of competent jurisdiction, by any administrative tribunal or ministry of government that this Agreement or any part thereof is *ultra vires* the County or otherwise void or invalid then no obligation, liability or duty of any nature or kind whatsoever, whether in law or in equity shall be imposed upon the County to carry out any part of this Agreement so found to be ultra vires, void or invalid.

15.4 If any term of this Agreement shall be found to be *ultra vires* the County or otherwise void, invalid or unenforceable, such term shall conclusively be deemed to be severable and the remainder of this Agreement, *mutatis mutandis*, shall be and remain in full force and effect.

15.5 This Agreement is to be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario. Any dispute or issue raised between the parties as to the interpretation or effect of this Agreement or any part of this Agreement is to be determined or resolved by proceedings taken before a court of competent jurisdiction in Ontario.

15.6 The Owner agrees that the County shall have the right to enter upon the subject lands from time to time to ensure that the terms of this Agreement and any zoning by-law amendment duly adopted by the County are being fully complied with. The Developer agrees that all deficiencies shall be corrected forthwith to the satisfaction of the County.

15.7 LAPSE OF TEMPORARY USE The Owner agrees that the Temporary use of the mobile homes for residential occupancy on a permanent basis shall be only for a period of 3 years from the date of passing of the By-Law authorizing such temporary use, provided that, if the term of such Temporary Use Zoning By-law is extended in accordance with the provisions of the *Planning Act*, then the date for the expiry of the temporary use shall be similarly extended to a date that is no later than the expiry of the Temporary Use Zoning By-law as so extended.

15.8 OTHER REMEDIES In addition to any other remedy which the County may have against the Owner for breach of this Agreement, and in particular for failing to maintain sewage and water systems as required by paragraph 6.1 the County, at its option, upon giving the Owner at least five (5) business days written notice;

15.9 May enter and re-enter the Land to repair the sewage systems required by paragraph 6.1 and at its sole discretion, will recover the cost of so doing from the Owner. The County may do such thing forthwith without giving notice of its intention so to do; and it is understood and agreed by the parties that the entry upon the Land by the County or the doing of anything by the County as authorized by this paragraph shall not be deemed in any way to relieve the Owner of his/her obligations of this Agreement.

15.10 COURT ACTIONS In addition to any other remedy, which the County may have against the Owner for breach of this Agreement, the County may bring any action to restrain or to compel specific performance of all or any part of this Agreement and for damages.

15.11 BUILDING PERMIT REMEDY In addition to any other remedy which the County may have against the Owner for breach of this Agreement in the event of a default by the Owner under this Agreement, the County may withdraw or revoke any other building permit granted to any other person in respect of the Land and may refuse to issue further building permits in respect of the Land until the default has been rectified.

15.12 COUNTY COSTS The Owner shall reimburse the County for actual costs incurred for disbursements in connection with this Agreement as and when requested by the County.

15.13 INDEPENDENT LEGAL ADVICE The Owner acknowledges that he/she has been advised to obtain, should he/she wish, his/her own independent legal advice, prior to the execution of this Agreement.

15.14 OWNER'S TITLE The Owner represents and warrants to the County that, at the date of this Agreement, the Owner is the Owner in fee simple of the Land free and clear of all liens and encumbrances.

15.15 COUNTY'S DISCRETION Where in this Agreement the County is given discretion, or the right to make a decision, in matters relating to the administration of this Agreement, the County shall act by its Clerk or such other officer as the Clerk or Council of the County may designate for such purpose.

Before exercising its discretion or making its decision, the County may seek the advice of a Solicitor, an Engineer, a Planner or other consultant as may be relevant to the matter in respect of which the discretion is to be exercised or the decision to be made.

15.16 EXPENSE OF OWNER Every provision of this Agreement by which the Owner is obliged in any way shall be deemed to include the words "at the sole expense of the "Owner" unless the context specifically otherwise requires.

15.17. INTEREST AND LIEN In the event that there are monies due from the Owner to the County which have not been paid within fifteen (15) business days after demand therefore by the County, interest shall be payable on the amount due at the rate of twelve (12%) per cent per annum calculated from the date of demand; and the amount due together with interest thereon shall constitute a lien upon the Land.

15.18. ESTOPPEL The Owner shall not call into question, directly or indirectly, in any proceedings whatsoever, in law or in equity, or before any administrative tribunal, the right of the County to enter into this Agreement or to enforce each and every term, covenant and condition herein contained and this Agreement shall be pleaded as an estoppels against the Owner in such proceedings.

15.19 TIME Time shall be of the essence hereof in all respects; and the right of the County to require strict performance by the Owner of any and all obligations imposed upon it hereunder shall not be affected in any way by any previous waiver, forbearance or course of dealing.

15.20 NUMBER AND GENDER In this Agreement, unless the contrary intention appears, words importing only singular number or masculine gender shall include more persons, parties or things of the same kind than one and the feminine and neuter gender; and if there be more than one Owner, including any subsequent Owner of the Land, the covenants of such Owner shall be joint and several.

15.21 TITLES It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the titles inserted at the head of paragraphs and clauses in this Agreement are intended for ease of reference and do not alter or have any bearing upon the interpretation of the paragraph or clause which they entitle.

15.22 EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS The parties acknowledge and agree that this Agreement may be executed in counterparts.

Intentionally left blank to signing page.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said parties have hereunto set their hands and seals and affixed their seal attested to by the hands of their proper Officers in that behalf.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERE D in the presence of:	THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF BRANT
	David Bailey, Mayor
	Heather Boyd, Clerk
	We have authority to bind the Corporation pursuant to By-law
	Print Name: Lyons Delyn Inc.
	I have the authority to bind the Corporation

SCHEDULE 'A'

DESCRIPTION OF LANDS

The subject lands affected by this Agreement are composed of Part of Lot 18 Concession 8, former Township of Burford, being Part 1 2R-3720 S/T A408170, , being all of PIN 32007-0031, geographic Township of Burford, County of Brant.

SCHEDULE 'B'



OLD T	3	1 cont.	5 RD. EN	$M \land \Lambda$		
	IWY. 53		VI			
	STAGE ROAD	I ANY		THCART	53	
22	CON. 6 R			CREEK		10 9
	CON. 7	RD.		15 14	$13 \frac{11}{13} \frac{11}{12}$ 11	202/
	TT		19 18 1			ROAD
HTUO2	4 23 22 CON.	1 1 1		VIII	- I MOL	²
12		GAOR S	ыте 🏴	CON. 9 RD.	HARLEY	
ROAD		1 11-	E	T XX		10 RD
H	1297	KLOEPFER	QUARTE	HARLEY 202/	LAND OF FK	57
\setminus	BIG					31/
	VNEW D			CON. 11 RI	ROAD COAD	25
				IX MEET		13
				CONDUITS, WA		
ST DR	RUCTURES AWINGS, AN	ARE NOT	NECESSA SHOWN,	ARILY SHOWN O THE ACCURACY RES IS NOT GU	ON THE CONT 0F THE POS	RACT ITION
CO OF	MMENCING	WORK, TH T LOCATIO	IE CONTRA N OF ALL	CTOR SHALL F	AMILIARIZE HIM S AND STRUCT	SELF
AN	D SHALL AS	SSUME AL	L LIABILIT	FOR DAMAGE	TO THEM.	
<u>N</u>	OTES:					
1.	ALL ELEVA	TIONS ANI	d dimensi	ONS SHOWN AF	RE METRIC.	
2.				COMPLIANCE WIT EARYARDS ETC.		AWS
3.	ZONING: (OS3-4))			
4.	FIRE CISTE	ERN BY W	00 LITRE ILKINSON	(10,000 imp. g HEAVY PRECAS	al.) PRECAST F LTD. OR	CONC.
5.		COLLECTIO		WEEKLY SITE T	O SITE	
6.	PICKUP B	Y COMMER	RCIAL CON			
	FIRE ROUT	TES AND S TE / NO	SHALL BE PARKING S	POSTED WITH SIGNS AS PER		
7.	FIRE FIGH	TING WATE	R RESERV	ARTMENT REQUI	ROVIDED AS	
1	WITH 45,0	00 LITRE	MINIMUM	DEPT. REQUIRE CAPACITY CISTE ORT LOCATED 4	RN TANK/TANK	
	FÍRE ROUT ABOVE PR	TE TRÀVÉL OPOSED (LED SURF GRADE, DR	ACE AND 1.0m AFT PORT TO E	MIN. HEIGHT BE PAINTED BL	
8.	CONTROL	GATE ARM	IS TO HAV	FOR CISTERN N E EMERGENCY DF BRANT FIRE	ACCESS	
9.				DE IN COMPLIAI		
10.		ORAINAGE	SYSTEM C	N PHASE 1 MA		
11.				EPORT REQUIRE		
				HONE SERVICE		
MA	AXIMUM	NUME	BER OF		ED SITES:	=85
					1	
2	ADI	DITIONAL	SITE LO	CATIONS	10/23/20	S.L.M.
2	ADI		SITE LOO		10/23/20 06/01/20	S.L.M. S.L.M.
	ADI	CISTER				
1	ADI	CISTER	N, PARKI		06/01/20	S.L.M.
1	ADI	CISTER	N, PARKI		06/01/20 DATE	S.L.M.
1	ADI	CISTER	N, PARKI EVISION J.I A B	NG H. COH NGINEI	06/01/20 DATE	S.L.M.
1		CISTER	N, PARKI	NG H. COH NGINEI MITEC	06/01/20 DATE	S.L.M.
1		CISTER	N, PARKI	NG H. COH NGINEI	06/01/20 DATE	S.L.M.
1 NO.			N, PARKI	NG H. COH NGINEI MITEC	06/01/20 DATE OON ERING ENGINEERS	S.L.M. BY
1 NO.	0 HARDY R (519) 753	CISTER RI	N, PARKI	NG H. COH NGINEI MITEC NSULTING E PRANTFORD - C 9) 753-4263	06/01/20 DATE OON ERING MGINEERS	S.L.M. BY
1 NO. 44 TEL.	0 HARDY R (519) 753	CISTER RI	N, PARKI	NG H. COH NGINEI MITEC NSULTING E	06/01/20 DATE OON ERING MGINEERS	S.L.M. BY
1 NO. 44 TEL. PROJI	O HARDY R (519) 753 ECT: LYC RE	CISTER R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R	N, PARKI	H. COH NGINEI MITEC NSULTING E NSULTING E NSULTING E NSULTING F	06/01/20 DATE OON ERING ENGINEERS DNTARIO , N3T WWW.cohoonen CRES PARK	S.L.M. BY 5L8 g.com
1 NO. 44 TEL. PROJI	0 HARDY R (519) 753 ECT: LYC RE 1. 296	CISTER R R COAD , UN 3-2656	N, PARKI	H. COH NGINER MITEC NSULTING E SRANTFORD - C D) 753-4263	06/01/20 DATE OON ERING SNGINEERS DNTARIO , N3T www.cohoonen CRES PARK VN LINE	S.L.M. BY 5L8 g.com
1 NO. 44 TEL. PROJI	0 HARDY R (519) 753 ECT: LYC RE J. 296 PAR	CISTER R COAD, UN COAD, UN 3-2656 CRE WEST T 1	N, PARKI EVISION J.I A J IIT #1 , E LI CO LI CO SH/ ATIC QUAI – PI	H. COH NGINER MITEC NSULTING E IRANTFORD - C DI ADY AC NAL F RTER TOV LAN 2R	06/01/20 DATE OON ERING ENGINEERS INTARIO , N3T WWW.cohoonen CRES PARK VN LINE -3720	S.L.M. BY 5L8 g.com
1 NO. 44 TEL. PROJI	0 HARDY R (519) 753 ECT: LYC RE N. 296 PAR PAR	CISTER RI COAD , UN 3-2656 CRE WEST T 1 RT OF APHIC	N, PARKI EVISION J.I A EVISION J.I E I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	NG H. COH NGINEI MITEC NSULTING E RANTFORD - C) 753-4263 ADY AC NAL F RTER TOV AN 2R- 18 - C ISHIP OF	06/01/20 DATE OON ERING ENGINEERS DNTARIO, N3T WWW.cohoonen CRES PARK VN LINE -3720 ON 8 BURFOR	S.L.M. BY 5L8 g.com
1 NO. 44 TEL. PROJI	0 HARDY R (519) 753 ECT: LYC RE N. 296 PAR PAR	CISTER RI COAD , UN 3-2656 CRE WEST T 1 RT OF APHIC	N, PARKI EVISION J.I A EVISION J.I E I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	H. COH NGINEI MITEC NSULTING E SRANTFORD - C D) 753-4263 ADY AC NAL F RTER TOV LAN 2R- 18 - C	06/01/20 DATE OON ERING ENGINEERS DNTARIO, N3T WWW.cohoonen CRES PARK VN LINE -3720 ON 8 BURFOR	S.L.M. BY 5L8 g.com
1 NO. 44 TEL. PROJI	0 HARDY R (519) 753 ECT: LYC RE 1. 296 PAR PAR GEOGRA	CISTER R R COAD , UN 3-2656 CRE WEST T 1 RT OF APHIC COU	N, PARKI	H. COH NGINEI MITEC NSULTING E STANTFORD - C 9753-4263 ADY AC NAL F RTER TOV AN 2R- 18 - C ISHIP OF DF BRAI	06/01/20 DATE OON ERING ENGINEERS DNTARIO , N3T WWW.cohoonen CRES PARK VN LINE -3720 ON 8 BURFOR NT	S.L.M. BY 5L8 g.com
1 NO. 44 TEL. PROJI	0 HARDY R (519) 753 ECT: LYC RE 1. 296 PAR PAR GEOGRA	CISTER R R COAD , UN 3-2656 CRE WEST T 1 RT OF APHIC COU	N, PARKI	NG H. COH NGINEI MITEC NSULTING E RANTFORD - C) 753-4263 ADY AC NAL F RTER TOV AN 2R- 18 - C ISHIP OF	06/01/20 DATE OON ERING ENGINEERS DNTARIO , N3T WWW.cohoonen CRES PARK VN LINE -3720 ON 8 BURFOR NT	S.L.M. BY 5L8 g.com
1 NO. 44 TEL. PROJI	0 HARDY R (519) 753 ECT: LYC RE 1. 296 PAR PAR GEOGRA	CISTER R R COAD , UN 3-2656 CRE WEST T 1 RT OF APHIC COU GEOF	N, PARKI EVISION J.I EVISION J.I EI CO LI CO SH/ CATIC QUAI – PI TOWN NTY (F LYC	H. COH NGINEI MITEC NSULTING E RANTFORD - C 9753-4263 ADY AC ADY AC NAL F RTER TOV LAN 2R- 18 - C ISHIP OF DF BRAI	06/01/20 DATE OON ERING ENGINEERS DNTARIO , N3T WWW.cohoonen CRES PARK VN LINE -3720 ON 8 BURFOR NT	S.L.M. BY 5L8 g.com
1 NO. 44 TEL. PROJI	0 HARDY R (519) 753 ECT: LYC RE 1. 296 PAR PAR GEOGRA	CISTER R R COAD , UN 3-2656 CRE WEST T 1 RT OF APHIC COU GEOF	N, PARKI EVISION J.I S.I CO LI CO IIT #1 , E FAX. (519 S.H/ CATIC QUAI - PI F LOT TOWN NTY (F LYC PHAS	H. COH NGINEI MITEC NSULTING E NSULTING E NSULTING E NSULTING E NSULTING E NSULTING E NSULTING E NSULTING E NSULTING E NS MOU	06/01/20 DATE OON ERING ENGINEERS DNTARIO , N3T WWW.cohoonen CRES PARK VN LINE -3720 ON 8 BURFOR NT	S.L.M. BY 5L8 g.com
1 NO. 44 TEL. PROJI	0 HARDY R (519) 753 ECT: LYC RE N. 296 PAR PAR GEOGRA	CISTER R R CISTER R COU COU COU GEOF	N, PARKI	H. COH NGINEI MITEC NSULTING E NSULTING E NSULTING E NAL F NAL F N AL A N	06/01/20 DATE DATE OON ENGINEERS DNTARIO , N3T WWW.cohoonen CRES PARK VN LINE -3720 ON 8 BURFOR NT ND	S.L.M. BY 5L8 g.com
1 NO. 44 TEL. PROJI	0 HARDY R (519) 753 ECT: LYC RE N. 296 PAR PAR GEOGRA	CISTER R R CISTER R COU COU COU GEOF	N, PARKI	ADY A ADY A NGINER NSULTING E NSULTING E NSULTING E ADY A ADY A A ADY A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	06/01/20 DATE DATE OON ENGINEERS DNTARIO , N3T WWW.cohoonen CRES PARK VN LINE -3720 ON 8 BURFOR NT ND	S.L.M. BY 5L8 g.com
1 NO. 44 TEL. PROJI	0 HARDY R (519) 753 ECT: LYC RE J. 296 PAR PA GEOGRA	CISTER R R CISTER R COU COU COU GEOF	N, PARKI	H. COH NGINEI MITEC NSULTING E NSULTING E NSULTING E NAL F NAL F N AL A N	06/01/20 DATE DATE OON ENGINEERS DNTARIO , N3T WWW.cohoonen CRES PARK VN LINE -3720 ON 8 BURFOR NT ND	S.L.M. BY 5L8 g.com
1 NO. 44 TEL. PROJI	D0 HARDY R (519) 753 ECT: LYC RE J. 296 PAR PAR GEOGRA T:	CISTER RI RI COAD, UN 3-2656 CRE WEST T 1 RT OF APHIC COU GEOFI	N, PARKI	ADY A ADY A NGINER NSULTING E NSULTING E NSULTING E ADY A ADY A A ADY A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	06/01/20 DATE DATE OON ENGINEERS DNTARIO , N3T WWW.cohoonen CRES PARK VN LINE -3720 ON 8 BURFOR NT ND	S.L.M. BY 5L8 g.com
1 NO. 44 TEL. PROJI	0 HARDY R (519) 753 ECT: LYC RE N. 296 PAR PAR GEOGRA T: 	CISTER R R CISTER R COL COL COL GEOFI COU GEOFI COU GEOFI J.H.C.	N, PARKI	H. COH NGINER MITEC NSULTING E RANTFORD - C DO 753-4263 ADY AU ADY AU AU ADY AU ADY AU ADY AU ADY AU ADY AU AU ADY AU AU AU ADY AU AU AU AU AU AU AU AU AU AU AU AU AU A	06/01/20 DATE DATE OON ENGINEERS DNTARIO , N3T WWW.cohoonen CRES PARK VN LINE -3720 ON 8 BURFOR NT ND	S.L.M. BY 5L8 g.com
1 NO. 44 TEL. PROJI	0 HARDY R (519) 753 ECT: LYC RE 1. 296 PAR PAR PA GEOGRA T: N: SN: N: SN: N: SN: C SN: SN: C SN: C SN: SN: SN: C SN: SN: SN: SN: SN: SN: SN: SN:	CISTER RI COAD , UN 3-2656 CRE WEST T 1 RT OF APHIC COU GEOFI J.H.C. S.L.M. J.H.C.	N, PARKI	ADY A ADY A NAL F NSULTING E ADY A NAL F ADY A NAL F AN 2R- 18 – C SHIP OF DF BRAI ONS MOU SE 1 PLAN ARY U SCALE: JOB NO:	06/01/20 DATE DATE OON SRING SRING SRING SRES DNTARIO , N3T WWW.cohoonen CRES PARK VN LINE -3720 ON 8 BURFOR NT ND	S.L.M. BY 5L8 g.com
1 NO. 44 TEL. PROJI	0 HARDY R (519) 753 ECT: LYC RE 1. 296 PAR PAR PA GEOGRA T: N: SN: N: SN: N: SN: C SN: SN: C SN: C SN: SN: SN: C SN: SN: SN: SN: SN: SN: SN: SN:	CISTER R R CISTER R COL COL COL GEOFI COU GEOFI COU GEOFI J.H.C.	N, PARKI	H. COH NGINEI NGINEI NSULTING E NSULTING E NSULTING E NSULTING E NSULTING E NSULTING E NS ADY A NAL F RTER TOV AN 2R 18 – C SHIP OF DF BRAI ONS MOU SE 1 PLAN ARY U SCALE: JOB NO:	06/01/20 DATE DATE OON SRING SRING SRING SRES DNTARIO , N3T WWW.cohoonen CRES PARK VN LINE -3720 ON 8 BURFOR NT ND	S.L.M. BY SL8 g.com

SCHEDULE "C"

- 13 -

Permitted Encumbrances

NIL

SCHEDULE "D"

Letter of Credit Cost Estimates

SCHEDULE D LETTER OF CREDIT COST ESTIMATE

#3271 October 20, 2020

Lyons Shady Acres Recreational Park MN 296 West Quarter Townline Road County of Brant

Construction Estimate

1.	Granular Road Base	300 sq.m.	@1.90	\$	570.00
2.	HL3 Asphalt	300 sq.m.	@10.50	\$ 3,150.00)
3.	Streetlights	9 each	@750.00	\$ 6,750.00)
4.	Signs	45 each	@100.00	<u>\$</u> 4,500.00	<u>)</u>
				\$ 14,970.(00

L.C. 50% = \$7,485.00

CONTRACTUAL AND DEFAULT AGREEMENT

FOR

COMMUNAL SEWAGE SYSTEM

This agreement made in duplicate this _____ day of _____, 20____,

BETWEEN:

THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF BRANT

hereinafter called the 'County'

- AND -

LYONS DELYN INC.

hereinafter called the "Owner"

WHEREAS the Owner has established an 85-unit recreational trailer park known municipally as 296 West Quarter Townline Road (hereinafter "Lyons Shady Acres") on property being part of Lot 18, Concession 8, designated as Part 1, Plan 2R-3720 being all of PIN 32007-0031, geographic Township of Burford;

AND WHEREAS the County may, pursuant to the Provincial Policy Statements issued under the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, provide direction for the use of a Communal Sewage System and the potential for said system to be assumed by a Municipality;

AND WHEREAS the Owner and the County intended to enter into an Agreement providing for the Communal Sewage System servicing Lyons Shady Acres to be taken over by the County if certain predetermined events/functions occur and/or are not adhered to;

AND WHEREAS the Owner constructed the Communal Sewage System prior to entering into such an Agreement;

AND WHEREAS the Owner and the County are now desirous of entering into an Agreement that will provide for the constructed Communal Sewage System servicing Lyons Shady Acres to be taken over by the County if certain predetermined events/functions occur and/or are not adhered to;

AND WHEREAS it is the desire of the Owner and the County to permit the Communal Sewage System to be owned and operated on a private basis for as long as possible and for the system to be taken over by the County only if necessary;

AND WHEREAS the Owner warrants that it is the legal owner of the Lands;

AND WHEREAS the Owner is to prepare a Contingency Plan to ensure that at all times the communal sewage system and related equipment and appurtenances are properly operated and maintained.

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSED THAT IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PREMISES AND COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, THE PARTIES HERETO COVENANT AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

ARTICLE 1 – DEFINITIONS

In this Agreement, the parties hereto agree that the following definitions shall prevail;

- 1.1 "CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL" means the Building Official, or his/her delegated, employed by the County and/or any successor Municipality thereto;
- 1.2 "CONSULTING ENGINEER" means an Engineer retained and employed (or any subconsultant employed by the Engineer) that is retained by the Owner with respect to the design, installation, construction, operation, maintenance and monitoring of the Communal Sewage System;
- 1.3 "COMMUNAL SEWAGE SYSTEM" means the system particularly described in Schedule "1" to this Agreement which was designed, constructed, installed by the Consulting Engineer and which shall be maintained pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. The said system is shown in more detail on Schedule "4" to this Agreement, the Communal Sewage System may be referred to hereinafter as the "System";
- 1.4 "COUNTY" means The Corporation of the County of Brant or any successor Municipal Government and includes employees and/or officials that have been delegated responsibility to act on behalf of the said Municipality pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement.
- 1.5 "ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT" means the Environmental Protection Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended;
- 1.6 "LANDS" means those lands and premises of the Owner located on the east side of West Quarter Townline Road and known municipally as 296 West Quarter Townline Road, being part of Lot 18, Concession 8, designated as Part 1, Plan 2R-3720; S/T A408170 being all of PIN 32007-0031, in the geographic Township of Burford, as more particularly described in the Schedule "2" to this Agreement;
- 1.7 "LOCAL IMPROVEMENT ACT" means the local Improvement Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended;
- 1.8 "MEDICAL OFFICER OF HEALTH" means the Medical Officer of Health of the Brant County Health Unit;
- 1.9 "MECP" means the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks of the Province of Ontario or any other agency designated by Ministry to act on its behalf;
- 1.10 "MUNICIPAL ACT" means the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended;
- 1.11 "OWNER" shall include the registered Owner or Owners in fee simple, from time to time, of the lands described in Section 1 of this Agreement and/or their respective heirs, executors, administrators and assigns and in addition to its accepted meaning, shall mean and include an individual, an association, a partnership or an incorporated company, and wherever the singular is issued herein, it shall be construed as including the plural.
- 1.12 "ONTARIO WATER RESOURCES ACT" means the Ontario Water Resources Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended;
- 1.13 "PLANNING ACT" means the Ontario Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended;
- 1.14 "SECURITY" means the liquid instruments, including but not limited to cash, and Irrevocable Letters of Credit, required by the County to be posted by the Owner to secure construction of the Communal Sewage System and their maintenance in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement;
- 1.15 "UNACCEPTABLE PARAMETERS" shall mean the results of testing of various parameters of the effluent disposal system, which do not meet the standards

established by the MECP as set out in the Certificate of Approval and/or the Water Quality Objectives of the Province of Ontario.

ARTICLE 2 – CONSTRUCTION OF COMMUNAL SEWAGE SYSTEM

- 2.1 The Owner covenants and agrees that it is the registered and beneficial owner of the Lands.
- 2.2 The Owner covenants and agrees that it has at its own expense designed, constructed and installed the Communal Sewage System in, over, along and upon the Lands to the satisfaction of the MECP and the County.
- 2.3 The Owner covenants and agrees that the Owner has prepared, entirely at its own cost, all plans, specifications, profiles, contours and other engineering material, drawings and data required in the opinion of the MECP and the County to implement this Agreement and the same has been submitted to the said Ministry and County for approval. Such plans were prepared by a qualified professional engineer licensed in the Province of Ontario to the satisfaction of the Ministry and the County. The Communal Sewage System was designed to reduce nitrates at discharge to a level less than 10 mg/L so that operational variances can be accounted for without exceeding this figure. The Owner has ensured that all such plans satisfy all government regulations including, but not limited to, the MECP Design Guidelines For Sewage Treatment Systems, and that all such plans were prepared in accordance with sound engineering and construction standards and practices applicable to the Communal Sewage System of a kind in nature as set out in this Agreement.
- 2.4 The Owner covenants and agrees that the Owner complied with all laws regulating the design, construction and installation of the Communal Sewage System, including, but not limited to, the Ontario Water Resources Act and Ontario Regulation 358/90 under the Environmental Protection Act.
- 2.5 The Owner acknowledges and agrees that all materials supplied with respect to the Communal Sewage System are in accordance with generally accepted materials which would ordinarily be required by the MECP.
- 2.6 The Owner covenants and agrees all equipment warranties for the Communal Sewage System, if still valid, may be transferred to the County.
- 2.7 The Owner covenant and agrees that all necessary permits and approvals were obtained prior to commencing any work on the construction of the Communal Sewage System.
- 2.8 The Owner shall register the Agreement on title to the Lands at its sole expense and shall provide to the County a duplicate registered copy of this Agreement within 14 days of execution by the last of the parties to this Agreement.
- 2.9 The Owner covenants and agrees that the work was inspected and certified by the Owner's Consulting Engineer. The Owner shall provide the County a copy of the Consulting Engineer's sealed certificate confirming that the works generally conform with the plans and specifications which were approved by the MECP.
- 2.10 All work done by the Owner or its agents pursuant to this Agreement shall be inspected by the Owner's Consulting Engineer, by the MECP and by the County at their discretion, from time to time as they deem necessary. The Owner shall pay the cost of the inspection fee as set out in Article 5.6 upon execution of this Agreement. The Owner covenants and agrees that representatives of the MECP and the County shall have free and unrestricted access at all times to the Communal Sewage System and the Lands for the purposes of monitoring the progress of the works and ensuring the Owner's compliance with any of its obligations contained herein.

- 2.11 The Owner shall supply copies of all as-builts, operating and maintenance manuals of the Communal Sewage System to the County and the MECP at its sole expense.
- 2.12 The Owner covenants and agrees that it shall not add to, alter or extend the Communal Sewage System without prior written approval of the County and the MECP, and in particular, covenants and agrees that there shall be no expansion of the said system beyond the servicing of 85 mobile homes units until said approval has been obtained from said County and MECP.
- 2.13 The Owner further covenants and agrees that despite section 2.12, the Owner shall not expand the number of trailers and flows utilizing the Communal Sewage System beyond its current capacity.

ARTICLE 3 – OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

- 3.1 The Owner covenants and agrees to operate and maintain the Communal Sewage System, at its own expense and without contribution nor involvement from the County. The Owner shall have full control and management thereof, and the Owner shall comply with all applicable governmental statutes and regulations with respect to the Communal Sewage System to the satisfaction of the MECP and the County.
- 3.2 The Owner covenants and agrees that all operators of the Communal Sewage System shall be certified in the appropriate Operators Classification by the MECP.
- 3.3 The Owner covenants and agrees to provide the County copies of annual operating reports required by MECP for water and sanitary.
- 3.4 The Owner covenants and agrees that the Communal Sewage System shall be subject to the water quality monitoring program that is set out in the Certificate of Approval which has been issued by the MECP and such monitoring program shall be undertaken at the sole expense to the Owner. The said Certificate of Approval and conditions contained therein is set out at Schedule "3" to this Agreement.
- 3.5 The Owner acknowledges and agrees that all efforts will be made to ensure that the Communal Sewage System is operated, maintained, and monitored in accordance with the plans approved by the MECP and/or the County, and also in accordance with all of the applicable legislation and the manuals that are prepared for the system as set out in Schedules "1" and "4". The Owner covenants and agrees that the County shall have the right to take over the ownership and/or operation of the Communal Sewage System as set out in Schedule "1" should one of the following events occur:
 - a) If, in the opinion of the MECP the Medical Officer of Health and/or the County, the operation and maintenance of the Communal Sewage System by the Owner is so faulty so as to be detrimental to those persons being served by the said system and/or the natural environment, the County, upon giving twenty-four (24) hours written notice to the Owner of such default, and if the problems are not corrected thereafter within a further twenty-four (24) hours, may, assume the operation and maintenance of the said system or systems, or appoint a private operator, and all costs associated therewith shall be borne by the Owner;
 - b) If the Owner fails to implement remedial and/or corrective actions in a timely fashion to overcome any unacceptable parameters that have been identified by the monitoring program for the effluent disposal system within the time frames proposed by the Owner and accepted/approved by the MECP, the Medical Officer of Health or the County;
 - c) If the Owner fails to continually comply with the conditions set out in the Certificate of Approval attached hereto at Schedule "3"; or,

- d) If the Owner fails to provide the required Monitoring Reports within the time frames specified in the conditions in the Certificate of Approval set out in Schedule "3".
- 3.6 Where an event listed in section 3.5 triggers the County's right to take over the Communal Sewage System, the County may, in its discretion, do any of the following:
 - a. Take over operation of the Communal Sewage System; or
 - b. Take over both operation and ownership of the Communal Sewage System.
- 3.7 The County's discretion in section 3.6 is limited only by direction from the Minister of Health and/or the MECP.
- 3.8 The Owner and County hereby covenant and agree that the process to be used for any takeover of the Communal Sewage System as set out in Schedules "1" and "4", shall use the following protocol:
 - a) If the Owner does not comply with the provisions of Section 3.5(a) and (b), the takeover may be immediate or within a time frame that is deemed appropriate by the County, however twenty-four (24) hours written notice and an opportunity to correct any default during a further twenty-four (24) hour period must be given;
 - b) If the Owner does not comply with the provisions of Section 3.5(c) and (d), written notices may be used by the County to provide reasonable time frames for corrective actions to be taken. If, after the time frames have lapsed, the Owner's actions are still not satisfactory to the County, then the "takeover procedures" shall be initiated forthwith.
- 3.9 The County may, upon assumption of the Communal Sewage System, assess and levy on the Lands all costs of maintenance, operation and management of the Communal Sewage System, and such other costs as set out in the Public Utilities Act and the Municipal Act, 2001. The County, from time to time at the discretion of County Council, may increase the amount of such assessment and levy.

ARTICLE 4 – TRANSFER TO COUNTY

- 4.1 The Owner covenants and agrees, for nominal consideration, to grant, convey, assign and transfer, free of encumbrance, all of its right, title and interest of every nature and kind in the Communal Sewage System should the County opt to take over ownership of said system.
- 4.2 The Owner covenants and agrees, at its own expense, to permit the County unrestricted, unobstructed, 24 hour a day access over the roads of the Lands to permit employees, agents, contractors and vehicles of the County to have access to the Communal Sewage System and all their components for inspection, monitoring, and for such other reasonable purposes as the County may require.
- 4.3 The Owner covenants and agrees that if the Communal Sewage System is taken over by the County, the Owner shall grant to the County, for nominal consideration, such easements as are reasonably necessary for the County, in the County's sole discretion, to reach, repair, maintain, inspect, monitor, operate and/or replace the Communal Sewage System and all components appurtenant to the Communal Sewage System. Such easements at the discretion of the County are to be granted prior to the taking over operation of the Communal Sewage System by the County.
- 4.4 The Owner covenants and agrees, that if required in the sole discretion of the County, it will transfer to the County the lands upon which the Communal Sewage System is situated upon the County compensating the Owner for the value of the Land, less any costs by the County.

ARTICLE 5 – FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS

- 5.1 The Owner undertakes, covenants, and agrees to guarantee all the provisions of this Agreement by filing with the County cash, certified cheque or an Irrevocable Letter of Credit issued in accordance with the policy of the County respecting letters of credit in the amount of one hundred and twenty thousand six hundred and thirty five dollars (\$120,635.00) to cover the faithful performance of all of the obligations under this Agreement. This amount represents the total securities which would have been collected and held in perpetuity by the County had the Owner executed this Agreement prior to the construction the Communal Sewage System and is calculated as the total of 50% of the estimates to construct the System set out in Schedule "5" to this Agreement plus the estimated cost of operating and maintaining the Communal Sewage System for three years as set out in Part "B" of Schedule "5" to this Agreement.
- 5.2 The whole or any part of the Security may be drawn by the County at any time and from time to time at the discretion of the County as follows:
 - a) To rectify any deficiency in the design, construction, installation, operation and maintenance of the Communal Sewage Systems;
 - b) To pay the cost of any matter or obligation, including decommissioning for which the Owner is liable under this Agreement; or
 - c) To remedy any default of the Owner.
- 5.3 If the County should be obligated to draw on the posted Securities for the purpose of rectifying any deficiencies, the Owner shall be liable to provide additional securities so as to restore the overall value of Securities held in the original amount.
- 5.4 The Owner acknowledges and agrees that the Security as set out in Articles 5.1 shall remain in place in perpetuity, notwithstanding the fact that the County may have assumed the Communal Sewage System. The County shall be entitled to draw upon the Security set out in Article 5.1 in the event of default by the Owner in performance of any of its obligations under this Agreement including but not limited to its failure to pay the County the payments to top off the amount of the Letter of Credit as set out in Article 5.5 of this Agreement.
- 5.5 The Owner covenants and agrees to pay the County from time to time as may be required, sufficient additional amounts of Letter of Credit to ensure that the security as set out in Article 5.1 of this Agreement are kept current, and to maintain the relative prorated ratio that exists between the amount of Letter of Credit as set out in Article 5.1 of this Agreement and the estimated value of construction/reconstruction as set out in Schedule "5" of this Agreement.
- 5.6 The Owner shall pay the County's standard engineering and administration fees and shall reimburse the County for disbursements incurred, including legal disbursements, in connection with this Agreement. The Owner shall also reimburse the County for actual costs arising out of the realization upon any security given hereunder. The Owner shall be responsible for inspection fees related to the ongoing maintenance and inspections required to be performed pursuant to provisions of Article 2.10 of this Agreement.
- 5.7 The Owner covenants and agrees to pay all accounts owed to the County for express obligations incurred under this Agreement within 30 days of the date of billing.
- 5.8 If the Owner neglects or fails to pay an account within 30 days of the date of billing, then interest shall be charged at the rate set by the County in accordance with existing accounts receivable practices.

- 5.9 If the Owner neglects or fails to pay such outstanding accounts and charges, then, in addition to any other remedy available to the County, the County shall have authority to recover such outstanding accounts and charges as provided in Section 446 of the Municipal Act, 2001, or otherwise as permitted by law.
- 5.10 The Owner acknowledges and agrees that irrespective of the manner in which the amount of the security was calculated, the cash or letter of credit has been lodged to secure all obligations of the Owner under this Agreement and the security may be used to fulfill any obligation of the Owner under this Agreement, irrespective of the manner in which the original value was calculated or the obligation described.

ARTICLE 6 – INSURANCE

6.1 Prior to the execution of this Agreement, the Owner shall purchase and maintain insurance against all damages or claims for damage with a financially sound and reputable insurance company satisfactory to The Corporation of the County of Brant. The Owner shall provide a Certificate of Insurance to The Corporation of the County of Brant annually evidencing the insurance coverage required prior to the registration of this Agreement and hereafter annually on the insurance renewal date.

The "Owner's" insurance shall be primary.

The insurance premium for the required insurance must be prepaid for a period of not less than one (1) year. The insurance policy must provide that it is not cancellable unless prior notice by mail has been received by The Corporation of the County of Brant from the insurer not less than thirty (30) days prior to the cancellation date.

All parties must agree to immediately notify the other parties of any occurrence, incident, or event which may reasonably be expected to expose any of the parties to liability of any kind in relation to the development.

The issuance of such insurance policy or policies shall not be construed as relieving the Owner" from responsibility for any other or larger claims in excess of such policy or policies, if any, for which the Owner may be held responsible. Such insurance policy or policies shall be in a form acceptable to the County and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, shall provide:

- 6.2 **Commercial General Liability**, underwritten by an insurer licensed to conduct business in the Province of Ontario, for a limit of not less than \$5,000,000.00 per occurrence, an aggregate limit of not less than \$10,000,000.00 within any policy year, with respect to completed operations and a deductible of not more than \$100,000.00. The policy shall include an extension for a standard provincial and territorial form of non-owned automobile liability policy including SEF 94 and SEF 96 with minimum limits of \$2,000,000.00 per occurrence. This policy shall name "The Corporation of the County of Brant" as an additional insured and shall include but not be limited to coverage as follows:
 - (a) Cross-liability and severability of interest
 - (b) Blanket Contractual
 - (c) Products and Completed Operations
 - (d) Premises and Operations Liability
 - (e) Personal Injury Liability
 - (f) Contingent Employers Liability
 - (g) "Owner" and Contractors Protective
 - (h) Broad Form Property Damage
 - (i) The policy shall include 30 days' notice of cancellation.

6.3 <u>Automobile Liability Insurance</u>

Automobile Liability insurance covering third party property damage and bodily injury, including accident benefits as may be required by applicable laws arising out of any licensed vehicle owned or leased by "Owner" in connection with this agreement with an inclusive limit of liability of two million dollars (\$2,000,000.00).

6.4 Professional Liability Insurance

Should further work be required on the Communal Sewage System by professional design, the Owner shall ensure that any Professionals hired shall carry Professional Liability Insurance in the amount not less than \$2,000,000.00 providing coverage for acts, errors and omissions arising from their professional services performed under this Agreement. if the policy has an aggregate limit, the amount of the annual aggregate shall be in an amount of not less than \$4,000,000.00. The policy shall be underwritten by an insurer licensed to conduct business in the Province of Ontario and acceptable to The Corporation of the County of Brant. The policy shall be renewed for 3 years after Agreement termination. A certificate of insurance evidencing renewal is to be provided each and every year. If the policy is to be cancelled or not renewed for any reason, 30 days notice of said cancellation or non-renewal must be provided to The Corporation of the County of Brant. The Corporation of the County of Brant has the right to request that an Extended Reporting Endorsement be purchased by the (Professional) at the (Professional's) sole expense.

6.5 Environmental Impairment Liability

Should further work be required on the Communal Sewage System, the Owner shall ensure that any contractor hired shall carry an Environmental Impairment Liability Policy, underwritten by an insurer licensed to conduct business in the Province of Ontario for a limit of not less than \$5,000,000.00 (five million dollars). Coverage shall include bodily injury, property damage, clean-up and remediation costs. The Contractor shall purchase at minimum a 3 Year Extended Reporting Endorsement.

6.6 Primary Coverage

The Owner's insurance shall be primary coverage and not additional to and shall not seek contribution from any other insurance policies available to the County.

6.7 <u>Certificate of Insurance</u>

The Owner shall provide a Certificate of Insurance evidencing coverage in force at least 10 days prior to Agreement commencement and annually thereafter for the entire duration of the agreement.

ARTICLE 7 – INDEMNITY

- 7.1 The Owner shall indemnify, defend and keep indemnified and save harmless the County, its Officers, Officials, Employees, contractors and agents for all loss, damage, costs, and expense of every nature and kind whatsoever arising from or in consequence of the design, construction, installation, maintenance and operation of the Communal Sewage System or any other matter under this Agreement, whether such loss, damage, cost or expense is incurred by reason or negligence or without negligence on the part of the Owner, and whether such loss, damage, cost or expense is sustained by the County or the Owner or their several and respective employees, workmen, servants and agents or any other person or corporation.
- 7.2 This indemnity shall survive any transfer of the Communal Sewage System to the County.

ARTICLE 8 – ENVIRONMENTAL WARRANTIES

8.1 The Owner warrants that;

- a) The Lands do not contain nor have they ever contained any hazardous materials, substances, contaminants, pollutants, toxic gases or waste, all as defined in any applicable statute, regulations, orders and by-law enacted or adopted for the protection and conservation of the natural environment;
- b) That there are no claims, either oral or written, no actions, prosecutions, charges, hearings or other proceeding of any kind in any court or tribunal and notice of any such proceedings and not complaints by any person which relate to any discharge, deposit, escape or release from the Lands or a contaminant of which the Owner is aware which might give rise to any such proceedings or complaints.
- 8.2 The Owner covenants and agrees not to contaminate the Lands subsequent to the execution of this Agreement.
- 8.3 The Owner covenants and agrees to indemnify, defend and save harmless the County, its Officers, Officials, Employees and Agents with respect to the operation of the Communal Sewage System and hold them harmless from any claims, assertions, obligations, liabilities, costs or damages, without limitations as to amount or time, which may arise as a consequence of a breach or claim breach of any applicable statue, regulation, order and By-law enacted or adopted relating to the operation of any Communal Sewage System as set out in this Agreement.

ARTICLE 9 – CONTINGENCY PLAN

- 9.1 Within 90 (ninety) days of the execution of this Agreement, the Owner shall provide the County with a Contingency Plan to ensure that the Communal Sewage System related equipment and appurtenances are properly operated and maintained.
- 9.2 The Contingency Plan shall include the objectives listed in Schedule "6" of this Agreement and shall form part of this Agreement.
- 9.3 If any event, condition, fact or circumstance requires any change to the Contingency Plan, the Owner shall promptly deliver to the County an updated Contingency Plan.

ARTICLE 10 – ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

- 10.1 The County agrees to co-operate with the Owner in the preparation and submission of any application for any further permits required to give effect to this Agreement, provided the Owner shall be responsible for all costs of such application.
- 10.2 The Owner shall provide all purchasers or security holders of any interest in the Lands described in Schedule "2" with a copy of this agreement prior to completing the transfer of any such property interest. The Owner shall not, at any time, represent, imply or suggest that the Communal Sewage System will become a public system in the future.
- 10.3 The parties acknowledge and agree that no material alteration to the trailer park shall be permitted unless the Owner first obtains the written consent of the County. For the purpose of this clause, a material alteration includes an increase in the number of units or re-location of any buildings or structures that would affect the operation, repair, maintenance or replacement of the Communal Sewage System in any way.
- 10.4 The Owner covenants and agrees to provide a Certificate of Status from the Ministry of Consumer and Commercial Relations at the time of the execution of this Agreement to confirm that the company has not been dissolved.

- 10.5 The County covenants and agrees that the Owner has the right to make application to the County to seek relief from the terms and provisions of this Agreement should any terms and/or provisions set out herein become redundant due to such events as the following:
 - a) The WSB*clean* Pro System becomes classified and/or certified for general use by the MECP, and that other multi-unit residential developments receive approvals without the need of a Default Agreement with the County; and/or
 - b) Newer technology becomes available and may be installed by the Owner to accomplish the same objective as the Communal Sewage System as set out in this Agreement; or
 - c) Some other event or change of mandate occurs including the possible ownership and takeover of Communal Sewage System by the County or a subsequent jurisdiction such that it is no longer necessary for the said system to continue to be privately owned.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Owner covenants and agrees that it is prerogative of the County to maintain all provisions as set out in this Agreement unless the said County is satisfied that sufficient merit exists in changing the Agreement, and that the County shall be the sole determinant of that decision.

- 10.6 At any time, the Owner may terminate this Agreement, require the County to execute a discharge of this Agreement from the title of the Lands, obtain return of all security and deposits, and require the County to release any easements granted upon the Owner, subject to the Owner:
 - a) Giving up its license to operate a recreational trailer park;
 - b) Terminating the use of the system;
 - c) Removing all trailers and mobile homes, and their occupants from the lands;
 - d) Paying the County for any expenses incurred by it in connection with the System; and
 - e) Decommissioning and removing the System, including all sanitary sewers and rehabilitation of the ground, to the satisfaction of the County.

ARTICLE 11 – NOTICE

- 11.1 Any notice under this Agreement shall be sufficiently given by personal delivery, facsimile transmission or prepaid registered mail as follows:
 - a) in the case of the County to:

The Corporation of the County of Brant, Director of Council Services, Clerk 31 Mechanic St, Suite 207 Paris, ON N3L 1K1

b) in the case of the Owner to:

Lyons Delyn Inc. c/o Geoffrey Lyons, President 296 West Quarter Townline Road R.R. #1 Harley, ON N0E 1E0

11.2 Either Party giving notice as provided in Article 11.1 may change such address from time to time. If any question arises as to whether any notice was or was not

communicated by one Party to the other, it shall be deemed to have been effectively communicated or given on the day delivered, transmitted or on the 5th (fifth) day after it was mailed despite any strikes, lock outs or other disruption or mail service, whichever is the earlier.

ARTICLE 12 – GENERAL

12.1 Schedules to the Agreement

It is understood that and agreed that the following Schedules appended hereto are included and form part of the Agreement consisting of:

Schedule 1 – Description of Communal Sewage System Schedule 2 – Legal Description of Lands Schedule 3 – Ministry of the Environment Certificate of Approval Schedule 4 – Septic Drawing of Effluent Disposal System Schedule 5 – Schedule of Costs Schedule 6 – Contingency Plan

12.2 Entire Agreement

- a) This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the Parties hereto with respect to all of the matters herein.
- b) This Agreement may be amended only by further instrument in writing, signed by the Parties, their successors or assigns.

12.3 Governing Law

The laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada as applicable in the Province of Ontario shall govern this Agreement.

12.4 Severability

Each provision of this Agreement shall be severable from the other and the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision shall not affect the validity and enforceability of any other provision.

12.5 Remedies of the County

No reference to or exercise of any specific right or remedy by the County shall prejudice or preclude the County from any other remedy in respect thereof, whether allowed at law or in equity or expressly provided for herein, and the County may from time to time exercise any one or more of such remedies independently or in combination.

12.6 Gender/Number

This Agreement shall be read with such changes of gender or number or corporate status as the context may require.

12.7 Headings

Headings appearing in this Agreement are for convenience only.

12.8 Further Assurances

The Parties hereto shall sign such further and other documents, do and perform and cause to be done and performed such further and other acts and things as may be necessary or desirable in order to give full effect to this Agreement and every part hereof.

12.9 **Covenants to Run with the Lands**

All of the covenants and conditions contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to be covenants running with the Lands and shall be binding upon the Parties, their successors and assigns.

12.10 Removal of Agreement

The Owner shall not make any application or cause, permit, or authorize any person to make to make application to remove this agreement from the title of the lands described in Schedule "2". The County may upon termination of this agreement, in its sole discretion, remove this agreement from the title to the lands described in Schedule "2" at any time.

12.11 Counterparts.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original and both of which together constitutes one and the same instrument.

ARTICLE 13 – INDEPENDENT LEGAL ADVICE

13.1 The Owner acknowledge and agree that the Owner has been afforded the opportunity to obtain independent legal advice (at their own cost) and confirm by the execution and delivery of this Agreement that the Owner has either done so or waived the Owner's right to do so in connection with entering into this Agreement.

ARTICLE 14 – SPECIAL PROVISIONS

- 14.1. This Agreement and everything contained herein shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of the parties hereto.
- 14.2. The Owner shall not call into question directly or indirectly in any proceeding whatsoever in law or in equity or before any court or administrative tribunal the right of the County to enter into this Agreement and to enforce each and every term of this Agreement and this clause may be asserted and pleaded as an estoppel against the Owner in any such proceeding.
- 14.3. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if at any time during the currency of this Agreement, it is found by any court of competent jurisdiction, by any administrative tribunal or ministry of government that this Agreement or any part thereof is ultra vires the County or otherwise void or invalid then no obligation, liability or duty of any nature or kind whatsoever, whether in law or in equity shall be imposed upon the County to carry out any part of this Agreement so found to be ultra vires, void or invalid.
- 14.4. If any term of this Agreement shall be found to be ultra vires the County or otherwise void, invalid or unenforceable, such term shall conclusively be deemed to be severable and the remainder of this Agreement, mutates mutandis, shall be and remain in full force and effect.
- 14.5. This Agreement is to be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario. Any dispute or issue raised between the parties as to the interpretation or effect of this Agreement or any part of this Agreement is to be determined or resolved by proceedings taken before a court of competent jurisdiction in Ontario.
- 14.6. The Owner agrees that the County shall have the right to enter upon the subject lands from time to time to ensure that the terms of this Agreement and any zoning by-law amendment duly adopted by the County are being fully complied with. The Developer agrees that all deficiencies shall be corrected forthwith to the satisfaction of the County.

- 14.7. The provisions of this Agreement have been mutually prepared by the parties and both parties had independent legal advice. Should any aspect of this Agreement be brought before a judicial or quasi-judicial hearing, this Agreement is to be read, reviewed, and interpreted without regard to contra proferentem.
- 14.8. **Idem** Any reference in this Agreement to all or any part of any manual, statute, regulation, or by-law, unless otherwise stated, is a reference to such manual, statute, regulation or by-law, or the relevant part thereof, as amended, substituted, replaced, or re-enacted, from time to time.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said parties have hereunto set their hands and seals and affixed their seal attested to by the hands of their proper Officers in that behalf.

SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED)	THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF BRANT
in the presence of)	Per:
	David Bailey, Mayor
	Heather Boyd, Clerk We have the authority to bind the corporation pursuant to By-law
))))	Geoffrey Lyons Lyons Delyn Inc.
)	I have the ability to bind the corporation

SCHEDULE "1"

DESCRIPTION OF COMMUNAL SEWAGE SYSTEM

The system is a centralized subsurface disposal works for the collection, transmission, treatment and disposal of domestic sewage from the existing 85 trailer units at the Lyons Shady Acres Trailer Park with a total daily design sanitary sewage flow of 36,125 litres per day, consisting of the following: (see Schedule 4)

Flow Equalization

Chamber #1 – Equalization Tank

A 36,000 L single compartment equalization tank equipped with duplex sewage pumps controlled by a float activated timer to control dosing into the treatment system at a maximum rate of 3,700 L/hour;

Sewage Treatment Plan WSB clean

Chamber #2 – Sludge Storage Tank

A single compartment pre-treatment/sludge capture tank with a total working volume of 22,700 litres designed for solids retention and partial denitrification, receiving sludge recirculation stream from clarifiers;

Chamber #3 – Primary Clarification Tank

A 28,700 litre primary clarification tank designed for the separation of suspended solids and anoxic denitrification;

Chamber #4 – Bioreactor 1

A 21,800 litre tank, comprising the first stage of the Moving Bed Biofilm Reactor (MBBR) technology, designed to provide bacterial carbon removal and nitrification using 10.5 cubic metres of Kaldnes K1 support media, with a surface area of 5.000m²; with aeration supplied to both bioreactors by a single 1.3kW (2 HP) side channel air compressor rated 64.7 cfm (at atmosphere), with distribution and mixing provided by fine bubble diffusers;

Chamber #5 – Bioreactor 2

A 21,300 litre tank, comprising the second stage of MBBR technology, designed to provide enhanced bacterial nitrification, based on extended detention time and continued exposure to aerobic conditions through utilization of 10.2 cubic metres of Kaldnes K1 media with a surface area of 4,700m²;

Chambers #6 & #7 – Final Clarifiers

Two chambers arranged in series within one tank, with a total effective volume of 16,000 litres and a combined surface area of $8.39m^2$ at the maximum water level, providing final clarification of the treated effluent from the MBBR, configured as hoppers with settled biomass directed towards a sludge return pump at the centre of each chamber recirculating back to Chamber #2 – Sludge Storage Tank on a timer at a rate of 9,300L/hour (approximately 2.5 times the peak hourly flow of 3,700 L/hour). A scum removal mechanism at the water surface returns scum to the Chamber #2 via an airlift pump, as required.

Final Pump Station

Final effluent from Clarifies is directed to the pump chamber with a volume of 12,500 litres via a 150 millimetre diameter sewer; equipped with two duplex submersible effluent pumps with timer and float controls and a high level audiovisual alarm system, with pump cycles set at 1800 L/cycle/tile bed with five cycles in 24 hours;

Subsurface Disposal

Absorption trench type leaching bed, with four (4) tile beds each comprised of 10 rows @ 30.48m, equalling 304.8 m of 100mm dial tile per ed, with a total tile length of 1,200m. Each tile bed width equals 14.40m with 5 metres separation. Bed design based on 425 litres/day/site for 85 sites for a total daily design sewage flow of 36,125 L/day within existing soil with a "T" time of 10 min./cm.

SCHEDULE "2" LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LANDS

The subject lands affected by this agreement are known municipally as 296 West Quarter Townline Road, are approximately 28.4 hectares in area, composed of Part of Lot 18, Concession 8, designated as Part 1, Plan 2R-3720 S/T A408170, being all of PIN 32007-0031, geographic Township of Burford, County of Brant.
SCHEDULE "3"

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL



of the

1

Ministry Ministère de Environment l'Environnement

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL MUNICIPAL AND PRIVATE SEWAGE WORKS NUMBER 6190-77LK73 Issue Date: April 7, 2008

Lyons Holiday Park Limited 137 6th Concession Road, Township of Burford Brant. Ontario N0E 1A0

Site Location: Lyons Shady Acres 296 West Quarter Townline Brant County, County of Brant N0E 1E0

You have applied in accordance with Section 53 of the Ontario Water Resources Act for approval of:

the establishment of centralized subsurface disposal works for the collection, transmission, treatment and disposal of domestic sewage from the existing 85 trailer units at the Lyons Shady Acres Trailer Park with a total daily design sanitary sewage flow of 36,125 litres per day, consisting of the following:

Flow Equalization

Chamber #1 – Equalization Tank

A 36,000 L single compartment equalization tank equipped with duplex sewage pumps controlled by a float activated timer to control dosing into the treatment system at a maximum rate of 3,700 L/hour;

Sewage Treatment Plant WSB® clean

Chamber #2 – Sludge Storage Tank

A single compartment pretreatment/sludge capture tank with a total working volume of 22,700 litres designed for solids retention and partial denitrification, receiving sludge recirculation stream from clarifiers;

Chamber #3 – Primary Clarification Tank

A 28,700 litre primary clarification tank designed for the separation of suspended solids and anoxic denitrification;

Chamber #4 – Bioreactor 1

A 21,800 litre tank, comprising the first stage of the Moving Bed Biofilm Reactor[™] (MBBR) technology, designed to provide bacterial carbon removal and nitrification using 10.5 cubic metres of Kaldnes® K1 support media, with a surface area of 5,000 m²; with aeration supplied to both bioreactors by a single 1.3 kW (2 HP) side channel air compressor rated 64.7 cfm (at atmosphere), with distribution and mixing provided by fine bubble diffusers;

Chamber #5 – Bioreactor 2

A 21,300 litre tank, comprising the second stage of MBBR[™] technology, designed to provide enhanced bacterial nitrification, based on extended detention time and continued exposure to aerobic conditions through utilization of 10.2 cubic metres of Kaldnes® K1 media with a surface area of 4,700 m²;

Chambers #6 & #7 - Final Clarifiers

Two chambers arranged in series within one tank, with a total effective volume of 16,000 litres and a combined surface area of 8.39 m² at the maximum water level, providing final clarification of the treated effluent from the MBBRTM, configured as hoppers with settled biomass directed towards a sludge return pump at the centre of each chamber recirculating back to Chamber #2 – Sludge Storage Tank on a timer at a rate of 9,300 L/hour (approximately 2.5 times the peak hourly flow of 3,700 L/hour). A scum removal mechanism at the water surface returns scum to the Chamber #2 via an airlift pump, as required.

Final Pump Station

Final effluent from Clarifiers is directed to the pump chamber with a volume of 12,500 litres via a 150 millimetre diameter sewer; equipped with two duplex submersible effluent pumps with timer & float controls and a high level audiovisual alarm system, with pump cycles set at 1800 L/cycle/tile bed with five cycles in 24 hours;

Subsurface Disposal

Absorption trench type leaching bed, with four (4) tile beds each comprised of 10 rows @ 30.48 m, equalling 304.8 m of 100 mm dia. tile per bed, with a total tile length of 1,220 m. Each tile bed width equals 14.40 m with 5 metres separation. Bed design based on 425 litres/day/site for 85 sites for a total daily design sewage flow of 36,125 L/day within existing soil with a 'T'time of 10 min./cm.

Miscellaneous:

All other controls, electrical equipment, instrumentation, piping, pumps, valves and appurtenances essential for the proper operation of the aforementioned sewage works;

all in accordance with the following submitted supporting documents:

- <u>Application for Approval of Municipal and Private Sewage Works</u> submitted by Mr. J. H. Cohoon P.Eng., of J.H. Cohoon Engineering Limited dated December 7, 2006 and received on January 18, 2007; including a design brief dated January 2007 (received January 30, 2007) and enclosed engineering plans/drawings all prepared by J.H. Cohoon Engineering Limited; and a Hydrogeological Study Report, dated May 2006 (received Jan 18, 2007), prepared by Naylor Engineering Associates Ltd.
- 2. Memorandum from Ms. Sarah Day, Surface Water Specialist, Technical Support Section, West Central Region to Mr. Khaleed Khalfan of the Guelph District Office, dated September 18, 2007, regarding the review of the Hydrogeological Study, Lyons Shady Acres Trailer Park, County of Brant, Naylor Engineering Associates (May 2006).
- 3. Memorandum from Ms. Nadia Marenco, Hydrogeologist, Technical Support Section, West

Central Region to Mr. Khaleed Khalfan of the Guelph District Office, dated September 21, 2007, regarding the review of the Hydrogeological Study, Lyons Shady Acres Trailer Park, County of Brant, Naylor Engineering Associates (May 2006).

- 4. Electronic correspondence dated October 23, 2007 from Ms. Sarah Day, Surface Water Specialist, Technical Support Section, West Central Region to Mr. Khaleed Khalfan of the Guelph District Office, regarding the prescribed monitoring program.
- 5. Electronic correspondence dated October 24, 2007 from Ms. Nadia Marenco, Hydrogeologist, Technical Support Section, West Central Region to Mr. Khaleed Khalfan of the Guelph District Office, regarding the prescribed monitoring program.
- 6. Electronic correspondence dated October 26, 2007 from Mr. Don Cunningham of County of Brant to the Review Engineer, regarding Municipal Signature and Municipal Responsibility Agreement.
- 7. Electronic correspondence dated February 8, 2008 from Mr. Les Janos, M.Eng., P.Eng. of J.H. Cohoon Engineering Limited including a Revised Design Brief to address Review Engineer's request for additional information sent to J.H. Cohoon Engineering Limited, via electronic correspondence dated October 22, 2007.
- 8. Electronic correspondence dated April 2, 2008 from Mr. Marcus Davidson, Senior Planner, County of Brant including copy of the default agreement between the County and Lyons Holiday Park;
- 9. Electronic correspondence dated April 3, 2008 from Mr. Les Janos, M.Eng., P.Eng. of J.H. Cohoon Engineering Limited including a copy of drawing 3271-3 Revision 9 dated showing proposed shallow groundwater monitoring wells MW101, MW102 and existing MW2.

For the purpose of this Certificate of Approval and the terms and conditions specified below, the following definitions apply:

"*Certificate* " means this entire certificate of approval document, issued in accordance with Section 53 of the *Act*, and includes any schedules;

"Director " means any Ministry employee appointed by the Minister pursuant to section 5 of the Act ;

"District Manager " means the District Manager of the Guelph District Office of the Ministry;

"E. Coli " refers to the thermally tolerant forms of Escherichia that can survive at 44.5 degrees Celsius;

"Ministry " means the Ontario Ministry of the Environment;

"Municipality " means County of Brant;

.

"Owner " means Lyons Holiday Park Limited and includes its successors and assignees;

"Substantial Completion" has the same meaning as *"substantial performance"* in the <u>Construction Lien</u> <u>Act</u>; and

"*Works* " means the sewage works described in the *Owner* 's application, this *Certificate* and in the supporting documentation referred to herein, to the extent approved by this *Certificate*.

You are hereby notified that this approval is issued to you subject to the terms and conditions outlined below:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. <u>GENERAL PROVISIONS</u>

(1) The *Owner* shall ensure that any person authorized to carry out work on or operate any aspect of the *Works* is notified of this *Certificate* and the conditions herein and shall take all reasonable measures to ensure any such person complies with the same.

(2) Except as otherwise provided by these Conditions, the *Owner* shall design, build, install, operate and maintain the *Works* in accordance with the description given in this *Certificate*, the application for approval of the works and the submitted supporting documents and plans and specifications as listed in this *Certificate*.

(3) Where there is a conflict between a provision of any submitted document referred to in this *Certificate* and the Conditions of this *Certificate*, the Conditions in this *Certificate* shall take precedence, and where there is a conflict between the listed submitted documents, the document bearing the most recent date shall prevail.

(4) Where there is a conflict between the listed submitted documents, and the application, the application shall take precedence unless it is clear that the purpose of the document was to amend the application.

(5) The requirements of this *Certificate* are severable. If any requirement of this *Certificate*, or the application of any requirement of this *Certificate* to any circumstance, is held invalid or unenforceable, the application of such requirement to other circumstances and the remainder of this certificate shall not be affected thereby.

2. <u>EXPIRY OF APPROVAL</u>

10

The approval issued by this *Certificate* will cease to apply to those parts of the *Works* which have not been constructed within five (5) years of the date of this *Certificate*.

3. <u>CHANGE OF OWNER</u>

(1) The *Owner* shall notify the *District Manager* and the *Director*, in writing, of any of the following changes within 30 days of the change occurring:

(a) change of *Owner*;

(b) change of address of the Owner;

(c) change of partners where the *Owner* is or at any time becomes a partnership, and a copy of the most recent declaration filed under the <u>Business Names Act</u>, R.S.O. 1990, c.B17 shall be included in the notification to the *District Manager*;

(d) change of name of the corporation where the *Owner* is or at any time becomes a corporation, and a copy of the most current information filed under the <u>Corporations Information Act</u>, R.S.O. 1990, c. C39 shall be included in the notification to the *District Manager*;

(2) In the event of any change in ownership of the *Works*, other than a change to a successor municipality, the *Owner* shall notify in writing the succeeding owner of the existence of this *Certificate*, and a copy of such notice shall be forwarded to the *District Manager* and the *Director*.

4. <u>CONSTRUCTION</u>

(1) The *Owner* shall ensure that the construction of the works is supervised by a licensed installer or a Professional Engineer, as defined in the <u>Professional Engineers Act</u>.

(2) Upon construction of the works, the *Owner* shall prepare a statement, certified by a licensed installer or a Professional Engineer, that the *Works* are constructed in accordance with this *Certificate*, and upon request, shall make the written statement available for inspection by *Ministry* staff and staff of the local municipality.

5. MONITORING AND RECORDING

The *Owner* shall, upon commencement of operation of the *Works*, carry out the following monitoring program:

(1) The Owner shall measure and record the daily volume of sewage being directed to the *Works* and effluent being discharged to the subsurface disposal system.

(2) All samples and measurements taken for the purposes of this *Certificate* are to be taken at a time and in a location characteristic of the quality and quantity of the effluent stream over the time period being monitored.

(3) For the purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

- (b) Quarterly means once every three months.
- (c) Monthly means once every month;

(4) Samples shall be collected of the raw sewage and effluent being discharged to the subsurface disposal system at the frequency specified, by means of the specified sample type and analyzed for each parameter listed and all results recorded:

Table 1 - Raw Sewage Monitoring - Samples to be taken from Chamber #2 – Sludge Storage Tank		
Frequency	once every year during peak operating period (May-October)	
Sample Type	Grab	
Parameters	BOD_{s} , Total Suspended Solids, Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen, Total Phosphorus	

Table 2 - Effluent Monitoring - (Effluent discharged to subsurface disposal system)		
Frequency monthly for the first 12 months after start of operations, and		
	once a month during the months of May, July, August and October thereafter	
Sample Type	Grab	
Parameters	CBOD5, Total Suspended Solids, Total Phosphorus, Total Ammonia Nitrogen,	
	Nitrate and Nitrite Nitrogen	

(5) Samples shall be collected of the groundwater in the three shallow groundwater monitoring wells (one up-gradient and two down-gradient of the subsurface disposal system) established on site and identified as MW#2 (upgradient), and MW#101 and MW#102 (downgradient) respectively, at the frequency specified, by means of the specified sample type and analyzed for each parameter listed and all results recorded:

- 14

	Table 3 - Groundwater Monitoring - (at monitoring wells)			
Location	MW#2: Located upgradient of tile bed at E 538,620.671, N 4,768,608.590			
	MW#101: Located downgradient of tile bed at E 538,485.759 N 4,768,476.179			
	MW#102: Located downgradient of tile bed at E 538,516.564 N 4,768,448.073			
Frequency	quarterly for sampling and analysis of parameters, and;			
	monthly for measurement of static water levels in the monitoring wells for a			
	minimum of one year to define shallow groundwater flow patterns on site.			
Sample Type	Grab			
Parameters Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen, Total Ammonia Nitrogen, Nitrate-Nitrogen,				
	Nitrite-Nitrogen, Total Phosphorus, E.Coli, static water elevation levels			

(6) Prior to the startup of the *Works*, background groundwater quality must be established by collecting groundwater samples and having them analyzed for the parameters outlined in Table 3. Groundwater levels shall also be measured.

(7) The groundwater sampling and analysis program outlined pursuant to subsection (5) shall be undertaken for a period of at least three (3) years following the start up of the operation of *Works*, and may be modified after that time period by the *District Manager* in writing, if results are to the *District Manager's* satisfaction. If no change is allowed, the monitoring program shall continue as prescribed.

(8) If the concentration of contaminants in the samples from MW#101 and / or MW#102, located adjacent to Harley Drain, obtained as part of the regular monitoring program, exceed the trigger concentrations set out in Table 4, the *Owner* shall carry out surface water monitoring as specified in Table 5.

Table 4 - Trigger Exceedance (MW#101 & MW102)		
Trigger Parameter	Trigger Exceedance	
Nitrate (as N)	Exceeds 2.9 mg NO_3 (as N)/L and also exceeds background	
	groundwater concentrations	

Table 5 - Surface Water Monitoring if triggered by exceedances of Parameters in the monitoring results of MW# 101 and /or MW102			
Location	Frequency	Parameters	
Creek 1: Harley Drain West	quarterly when flow is present in	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen, Total	
Branch at entry to subject	the drain	Phosphorus, Total Ammonia	
property, in proximity of the		Nitrogen, unionized Ammonia	
northwest corner of the site close		(calculated), field pH, field	
to West Quarter Townline Road		temperature, Nitrate-Nitrogen,	
Creek 2: Harley Drain West	quarterly when flow is present in	Nitrite-Nitrogen and E. coli	
Branch prior to exits from the	the drain		
subject property, in proximity of			
the souther property boundary			

(9) The methods and protocols for sampling, analysis and recording shall conform, in order of precedence, to the methods and protocols specified in the following:

(a) the Ministry's Procedure F-10-1, "Procedures for Sampling and Analysis Requirements for Municipal and Private Sewage Treatment Works (Liquid Waste Streams Only), as amended from time to time by more recently published editions;

(b) the Ministry's publication "Protocol for the Sampling and Analysis of Industrial/Municipal Wastewater" (January 1999), ISBN 0-7778-1880-9, as amended from time to time by more recently published editions; and

(c) the publication "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater" (21st edition), as amended from time to time by more recently published editions.

(10) The measurement frequencies specified above with respect to raw sewage and effluent parameter are minimum requirements which may, after three (3) years of monitoring in accordance with this Condition, be modified by the *District Manager* in writing from time to time.

(11) The *Owner* shall retain for a minimum of five (5) years from the date of their creation, all records and information related to or resulting from the monitoring activities required by this *Certificate*.

6. **DESIGN OBJECTIVES**

(1) The *Owner* shall use best efforts to design, construct and operate the *Works* with the objective that the concentrations of the materials named below as effluent parameters are not exceeded in the effluent being discharged to the subsurface disposal system.

Table 6 - Effluent Objectives		
Effluent Parameter Concentration Objective		
	(milligrams per litre unless otherwise indicated)	
CBOD5	10	
Total Suspended Solids	10	
Nitrate-Nitrogen	10	

(2) The *Owner* shall ensure that the maximum daily flow through the treatment train and subsurface disposal bed does not exceed the total daily design sanitary sewage flow of 36,125 litres per day.

7. **OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE**

(1) The *Owner* shall prepare an operations manual within six (6) months of the introduction of sewage to the *Works*, that includes, but not necessarily limited to, the following information:

(a) operating procedures for routine operation of the Works ; and

(b) inspection programs, including frequency of inspection, for the *Works* and the methods or tests employed to detect when maintenance is necessary.

(c) repair and maintenance programs, including the frequency of repair and maintenance for the sewage works;

(d) contingency plans and procedures for dealing with any abnormal situations and for notifying the *District Manager*; and

(e) complaint procedures for receiving and responding to public complaints.

(2) The *Owner* shall maintain the operations manual current and retain a copy at the location of the *Works* for the operational life of the *Works*. Upon request, the *Owner* shall make the manual available to *Ministry* staff.

(3) The *Owner* shall prepare and make available for inspection by *Ministry* staff, a maintenance agreement with the manufacturer for the treatment process/technology and a complete set of as-built drawings showing the *Works* "as constructed" with location identified using GPS coordinates. The maintenance agreement and drawings shall be kept up to date through revisions undertaken from time to time and a copy shall be retained at the *Works* for the operational life of the *Works*, and a copy

provided to the District Manager.

(4) The *Owner* shall ensure that the drainage operations in the disposal bed are observed on a weekly basis for breakouts as per subsection 1 (b).

(5) The *Owner* shall ensure that in the event a breakout is observed from the disposal bed the discharge from the *Works* to the bed shall immediately be discontinued and the incident immediately reported verbally to the *District Manager*, followed by a written report within one (1) week. The *Owner* shall also ensure that during the time remedial actions are taking place the discharge from the *Works* is collected and disposed off-site through a licensed waste hauler to an approved waste disposal site.

8. <u>REPORTING</u>

(1) At least one week prior to the start up of the operation of the *Works*, the *Owner* shall notify the *District Manager* (in writing) of the pending start up date.

(2) The *Owner* shall prepare, and submit a performance report, on an annual basis, within ninety (90) days following the end of the period being reported upon for the first three years of operation and upon request thereafter. The first such report shall cover the first annual period following the commencement of operation of the *Works* and subsequent reports shall be submitted to cover successive annual periods following thereafter. The reports shall contain, but shall not be limited to, the following information:

(a) a summary and interpretation of raw sewage and effluent monitoring data including a comparison to the effluent objectives outlined in Condition 6, and an overview of the success and adequacy of the *Works*;

(b) a summary and interpretation of groundwater and surface water monitoring data including an interpretation of shallow groundwater flow direction, groundwater-surface water interaction; and interpretation of analytical monitoring results and comparison to the Trigger Exceedances outlined in Condition 5, including results of surface water monitoring if required and an evaluation of the adequacy of the *Works* and recommendations for improvement of the system if necessary;

(c) a tabulation of the daily volumes of effluent passing through the treatment train and disposed through the subsurface disposal system during the reporting period;

(d) a description of any operating problems encountered and corrective actions taken;

(e) a summary of all maintenance carried out on any part of the Works ;

(f) a summary of any complaints received during the reporting period and any steps taken to address the complaints;

(g) a summary of any/all spill or abnormal discharge events; and

Page 10 - NUMBER 6190-77LK73

(h) any other information the *District Manager* requires from time to time.

9. <u>RESPONSIBILITY AGREEMENT</u>

1060

(1) The *Owner* shall enter into a duly signed Responsibility Agreement with the County of Brant prior to the construction of the *Works* approved herein.

(2) Prior to the operation of the *Works* approved herein, the *Owner* shall register the Certificate of Requirement signed by the *Director*, in the appropriate Land Registry Office.

(3) The Owner shall submit a copy of the registered Certificate of Requirement to the District Manager .

(4) Any dealings with the property are prohibited in any way without first giving a copy of this *Certificate* and the Responsibility Agreement to each person acquiring an interest in the property.

(5) In the event that a municipality or other public authority with the power to provide sewage service to the users of the *Works*, determines to do so directly, pursuant to the Responsibility Agreement or otherwise, or is required, by the Medical Officer of Health or the Director, to do so, the *Owner* shall, without compensation, transfer to the County of Brant, such parts of the *Works* and any related interests in land required for the *Works* as are determined by the municipality.

The reasons for the imposition of these terms and conditions are as follows:

- 1. Condition 1 is imposed to ensure that the *Works* are built and operated in the manner in which they were described for review and upon which approval was granted. This condition is also included to emphasize the precedence of Conditions in the *Certificate* and the practice that the Approval is based on the most current document, if several conflicting documents are submitted for review. The condition also advises the Owners their responsibility to notify any person they authorized to carry out work pursuant to this *Certificate* the existence of this *Certificate*.
- 2. Condition 2 is included to ensure that, when the *Works* are constructed, the *Works* will meet the standards that apply at the time of construction to ensure the ongoing protection of the environment.
- 3. Condition 3 is included to ensure that the *Ministry* records are kept accurate and current with respect to the approved works and to ensure that subsequent owners of the *Works* are made aware of the *Certificate* and continue to operate the *Works* in compliance with it.
- 4. Condition 4 is included to ensure that the works are constructed, and may be operated and maintained such that the environment is protected and deterioration, loss, injury or damage to any person or property is prevented.
- 5. Condition 5 is included to enable the *Owner* to evaluate and demonstrate the performance of the *Works*, on a continual basis, so that the *Works* are properly operated and maintained at a level which is consistent with the design objectives specified in the *Certificate* and that the *Works* does not cause any

impairment to the receiving watercourse.

- 6. Condition 6 is imposed to establish non-enforceable effluent quality objectives which the *Owner* is obligated to use best efforts to strive towards on an ongoing basis. These objectives are to be used as a mechanism to trigger corrective action proactively and voluntarily before environmental impairment occurs.
- 7. Condition 7 is included to require that the *Works* be properly operated, maintained, and equipped such that the environment is protected. As well, the inclusion of an operations manual, maintenance agreement with the manufacturer for the treatment process/technology and a complete set of "as constructed" drawings governing all significant areas of operation, maintenance and repair is prepared, implemented and kept up-to-date by the owner and made available to the *Ministry*. Such a information is an integral part of the operation of the *Works*. Its compilation and use should assist the *Owner* in staff training, in proper plant operation and in identifying and planning for contingencies during possible abnormal conditions. The manual will also act as a benchmark for *Ministry* staff when reviewing the *Owner*' s operation of the work.
- 8. Condition 8 is included to provide a performance record for future references, to ensure that the *Ministry* is made aware of problems as they arise, and to provide a compliance record for all the terms and conditions outlined in this *Certificate*, so that the *Ministry* can work with the *Owner* in resolving any problems in a timely manner.
- 9. Condition 9 is included to ensure that there is a Responsibility Agreement in place between the *Owner* and the Municipality prior to the construction of the *Works* so that, in the event that the *Owner* is unable to continue to provide sewage service, the Municipality may be able to assume ownership and operation of the *Works*.

In accordance with Section 100 of the <u>Ontario Water Resources Act</u>, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter 0.40, as amended, you may by written notice served upon me and the Environmental Review Tribunal within 15 days after receipt of this Notice, require a hearing by the Tribunal. Section 101 of the <u>Ontario Water Resources Act</u> , R.S.O. 1990, Chapter 0.40, provides that the Notice requiring the hearing shall state:

- 1. The portions of the approval or each term or condition in the approval in respect of which the hearing is required, and;
- 2. The grounds on which you intend to rely at the hearing in relation to <u>each</u> portion appealed.

The Notice should also include:

- 3. The name of the appellant;
- 4. The address of the appellant;
- 5. The Certificate of Approval number;
- 6. The date of the Certificate of Approval;
- 7. The name of the Director;
- 8. The municipality within which the works are located;

And the Notice should be signed and dated by the appellant.

This Notice must be served upon:

The Secretary* Environmental Review Tribunal 2300 Yonge St., Suite 1700 P.O. Box 2382 Toronto, Ontario M4P 1E4

.

AND

The Director Section 53, *Ontario Water Resources Act* Ministry of the Environment 2 St. Clair Avenue West, Floor 12A Toronto, Ontario M4V 1L5

* Further information on the Environmental Review Tribunal's requirements for an appeal can be obtained directly from the Tribunal at: Tel: (416) 314-4600, Fax: (416) 314-4506 or www.ert.gov.on.ca

The above noted sewage works are approved under Section 53 of the Ontario Water Resources Act.

DATED AT TORONTO this 7th day of April, 2008

anna

Mansoor Mahmood, P.Eng. Director Section 53, Ontario Water Resources Act

FP/

- c: District Manager, MOE Guelph
 - J. H. Cohoon, J.H. Cohoon Engineering Limited

SCHEDULE "4"

SEPTIC DRAWING OF EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM



05 4768608.590 538620.671 260.11 EXIST. M.W2 MON 08 4768609.897 538849.423 265.78 EXIST. O.W3 OBS	DNITORING & OBSERVATION WELLS – G.P.S. COORDINATES (NAD83)			
05 4768608.590 538620.671 260.11 EXIST. M.W2 MON 08 4768609.897 538849.423 265.78 EXIST. O.W3 OBS				
08 4768609.897 538849.423 265.78 EXIST. O.W3 OBS	SERVATION WELL			
	NITORING WELL			
21 4768404.091 538745.557 258.49 EXIST. O.W4 OBS	SERVATION WELL			
	SERVATION WELL			
20 4768347.940 538592.760 258.97 EXIST. O.W5 OBS	SERVATION WELL			
01 4768476.179 538485.759 258.50 PROP. M.W101 MON	NITORING WELL			
02 4768448.073 538516.564 258.20 PROP. M.W102 MON	NITORING WELL			
03 4768390.929 538554.411 258.30 PROP. M.W103 MON	NITORING WELL			

U

KEY	PLAN		~	
OLD H	WY. 53			
	STAGE ROAD		53	HT I
22	CON. 6 RD.	CREEK		10 9
	CON. 7 RD.	16 15 14	13 25/12 11	
	23 22 21 20 19 18 17	VII		ROAD
HTUO2	CON. 8 RD.	CON. 9 RD.	10 MM	
ROAD			HARLEY	10 RE
E C	COUNTREES 100	HARLEY 2027		
		X	A SHOREEK	25/
	ALEW DURHAM	CON. 11 RD	ROAD	
\square		IX MEST		13
TH	E POSITION OF POLE LINES, (ID OTHER UNDERGROUND ANI	CONDUITS, WAT	ERMAINS, SEV	VERS AND
ST DR	RUCTURES ARE NOT NECESSA AWINGS, AND WHERE SHOWN, SUCH UTILITIES AND STRUCTUF	RILY SHOWN O THE ACCURACY	ON THE CONT OF THE POS	RACT ITION
CO OF	DMMENCING WORK, THE CONTRAC THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL ID SHALL ASSUME ALL LIABILITY	CTOR SHALL FA SUCH UTILITIES	MILIARIZE HIM AND STRUCT	SELF
	OTES:			
1.	ALL ELEVATIONS AND DIMENSIO	DNS SHOWN AR	E METRIC.	
2.	BUILDER/OWNER TO VERIFY CO (ie. SIDEYARDS, SETBACKS, RE	OMPLIANCE WITH EARYARDS ETC.)	H ZONING BYL	AWS
3.	ZONING: (RT-2)			
4.	TILE BEDS TO BE INSTALLED A AND AS PER DETAILS THIS SH	IEET.		
5.		LLED WELL	= 15.0m	1
	PRC BUI	G WELL DPERTY LINE LDING	= 30.0m = 3.0m = 5.0m*	
	RIVI *MINIMUM CLEARANCE FROM S	ER ,STREAM ET		
6.	DO NOT CONNECT ANY WATER DISCHARGE INTO THE SEPTIC			ĪR
7.	ETC.) <u>PHASE 1 ABSORBTION TRENCH</u>	SEPTIC SYSTE		
	DESIGN BASED ON 85 SITE SE AT 425 LITRES PER DAY / PER WITH AN EXISTING SOIL 7'-TIK	R SITE (D.S.F. ME OF 10 min.)= 36,125 L. /cm.	/DAY
	USE 1,219.20 m (4,000') TOT (1,204.17 m MIN. TILE)			_E
8.	FOR TEST HOLE INFORMATION "SEWAGE SYSTEM INVESTIGATIO NAYLOR ENGINEERING ASSOCIA	N" REPORT PR	EPARED BY :	
13	AS-CONSTRUCTED S	SEPTIC	10/18/19	S.L.M.
12	REVISED AS PER CO		4/26/10	W.S.M.
11	COMMENTS MAR. 3 & REVISED_AS_PER_CC)UNTY	1/28/10	W.S.M.
	COMMENTS JAN. 21, MONITORING WELLS 10 ⁷		12/11/09	
10	EXISTING LOCATIONS PROPOSED 3-MONITORI			W.S.M.
9	LOCATIONS ADDE	ED	4/2/08	W.S.M.
8	EXPANSION & MONITORING REVISED MUN. DRAIN C	WELL ADDED	1/16/08	L.G.J.
7	TO 1000mmø CSP C	ULVERT	5/4/07	W.S.M.
6	REVISED SANITARY SEW SANITARY MANHOL		02/09/07	W.S.M.
5	REVISED SEPTIC SY		1/26/07	W.S.M.
4	ADDED STREET LIGHTING CARD GATE AT MAIN E		12/29/06	W.S.M.
3	REVISED SEPTIC SY	STEM	11/23/06	W.S.M.
2	REVISED SEPTIC SY	STEM	11/02/06	I.A.C.
1	REVISED SEPTIC TILE BEL AND GRADING		5/19/06	W.S.M.
NO.	REVISION		DATE	BY
				I
		I. COH		
		NGINEE MITED		
		NSULTING E		
44	•0 HARDY ROAD , UNIT #1 , Bf	RANTFORD – O	NTARIO , N3T	5L8
TEL.	. (519) 753–2656 FAX. (519) ECT:) 753–4263	www.cohoonen	g.com
LYONS SHADY ACRES				
RECREATIONAL PARK				
MN. 296 WEST QUARTER TOWN LINE RD. PART 1 – PLAN 2R-3720				
	PART OF LOT 18 - CON 8			
(GEOGRAPHIC TOWN COUNTY (2D
COUNTY OF BRANT				
GEOFF LYONS MOUND				
SEPTIC SYSTEM				
	LAYOUT			
DESIG		SCALE:	-	
	R.W.P./J.C.I.		1:500	
DRAW	^{N:} W.S.M.	JOB No:		
CHEC	^{KED:} D.E.B./J.C.T.	3	271	
SHEE	^{T:} 3 of 4	DWG. No:		
DATE:	JAN 2008	AC-3	3271·	-3
L				

SCHEDULE "5"

SCHEDULE OF COSTS

PART A – Construction Costs

Costs for Treatment Unit		\$117,990.00
Costs for Tile Bed		\$ 27,000.00
Costs for Grading and Control B	uilding	<u>\$ 10.000.00</u>
	TOTAL:	\$154,990.00

PART B – Annual Maintenance Estimate

1.	Operator Time (210 hrs.)	\$	5,880.00
2.	Equipment Repairs/Replacement	\$	2,500.00
3.	Sludge Removal (3,000 to 6,000lbs.)		\$ 1,500.00
4.	Sample Monitoring Plan (4/year)	\$	1,500.00
5.	Sample Monitoring Obs. Wells (2/year)	\$	1,500.00
6.	Hydro Supply		<u>\$ 1,500.00</u>
	TOTAL:		\$ 14,380.00
3 YEAR TOTAL ESTIMATE – 3 X \$14,380.00			<u>\$ 43,140.00</u>

SCHEDULE 6

CONTINGENCY PLAN AND SCHEDULE OF COSTS

Contingency Plan

The Contingency Plan is the Owner's outline to ensure that at all times the System and related equipment and appurtenances are properly operated and maintained. The Contingency Plan will include, but not be limited to, effective performance, adequate funding, adequate staffing, and adequate laboratory and process controls.

The objectives of the Contingency Plan are as follows:

- 1. Ensuring adequate equipment and material are available for dealing with emergencies;
- 2. Ensuring that a notification plan for reporting emergency situations with measures for correction;
- 3. Preparing an operations and maintenance manual which shall be available for inspection;
- 4. Maintaining a log book for site and plant maintenance;
- 5. Ensuring that reasonable lifecycle is established to determine a reasonable replacement cost;

This plan is to be based on capital cost, and annual operating and maintenance cost including, but not limited to:

- a) Operation and general maintenance;
- b) Ground maintenance;
- c) Sludge removal; and
- d) An estimation for equipment and appurtenances replacement.